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Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Astor Hotel -Suite 622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Ph: 414-277-0730 

Fax: 414-277-0709 
www.alfredbader.com (newly expanded!) 

e-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 

January 9, 2002 

TO: Mrs. Angelika Arnoldi-Livie Page 1 of_1_ 
Galerie Arnoldi-Livie 

FAX #: 011 49 89 22 63 21 

Dear Angelika, 

In response to your fax of yesterday, Isabel and I have decided not to go to the 
New York sales because I really would like to purchase only one painting and 
can ask Otto to bid for me. 

There is no need to bring the Rubens school painting in the winter. Hopefully, 
you will come to America in August, visit Milwaukee, and if the painting has 
not yet been sold, return it then. Also, I would be happy to pick up the little 
watercolor attributed to Klee when I visit you in Munich in June. 

With all good wishes from house to house I remain 

Yours sincerely, J\ene vie. LO e+ 

he 

Alfred Bader 

AB/ az Vv 
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Dr. Alfred Bader 

2961 North Shepard Avenue 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53211 

(414) 962-5169 
January 9, 2002 

PhDr. Martina Soskova 

Curator of the Collection of Old Masters 

Narodnigalerie 

Staroméstké nam. 12 

110.15 Praha 

CZECH REPUBLIC 

Dear Ms. Soskova, 

Thank you so much for your detailed and most interesting letter of 

November 2274. My reply has been so long delayed because we were in 

England until recently. 

I certainly appreciate your advice with that little painting of a musician. 

It is 8-1/2” x 6-1/4”. 

When we saw the various roccoco exhibitions in Prague in June, a 

number of the paintings by followers of Kupecky reminded me of this 

work. Maybe what I should consider is just putting the painting in my 

briefcase and showing it to you when next I come to Prague, in June. 

Will you be in Prague then? 

Incidentally, I sent all of the funds for your fellowship quite a few months 

ago, and so there should be no delays in your getting the funds, as you 

need them. 

Also, I will give you a copy of my autobiography when | see you in 

Prague. 

With all good wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 
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Dear Sir 

Dr. Alfred Bader 

2961 North Shepard Avenue 

Milwaukee Wiscontin 53211 

Ne Ne | November 22, 2001 y \ Na | 

Dear Dr. Bader, 

Thank you for your letter from September 5, 2001. I really haven ‘t got the first one from 

August 14, 2001. 

I have prepared for Dr. Milena Bartlova a time schedule of funds’ usage, which she have 

sended to your agens in the USA, which is authorized by this matter. At this moment she 

has said me, that she has got the first part of the funds. 

Thank you. 

I hope, that the situation in the U.S.A. is better now. It is realy a very grave problem. 

Now, I would like to tell you something about the painting of a musician from your 

collection, you have sended to me. The reason, why I have procrastinated with the 

answer to your kind letter. 

I would like to give to the painting more time yet. 

But now, for the moment, I would like to write you about my present judgement. 

Your painting was painted at about 20. or 30. years of the 18. century. It should be, 

probably, a part of a series of paintings of one subject (for example Senses). 

I would like to ask you for the measures of the painting, because its important for 

discoveries of what kind, what genre is this painting. Shouldn ‘t it be a genre sketch 

painting? 

Your painting is painted in a little bit popular and universal manner, by the side, we could 

see it in Germany, Austria, Bohemia, in italian or french art, too, (look at the photocopies 

of the photos). 

Staroméstské nam. 12, 110 15 Praha 1 ICO: 00023281, bank. spojeni: KB 8839-011/0100 





I couldn ‘t exclude the central european provenance (look at the comparative 

photocopies), on the contrary, I would like to look for the origin of this painting in that 

circle, because of the typology of the musiciens face. But, I don’t find possible, that the 

painting should be derived from the work of Jan Kupecky or his colleague Johann Peter 

Molitor, or from the work of Christian Seybold to which the painting is resembling, 

because of the realy different manner of the painting. Light and sketched manner of the 

painting shows rather to the works of austrian painters Johann Georg Platzer and 

Christopher Janneck. I cannot decide it at this moment. 

I mean I realy will know more, after I will compare your painting with the other 

paintings, which i will see during my studies in Germany, mainly in Zentraal Institut fur 

Kunstgeschichte in Munich. 

I’m looking forward to hear from you 

Sincerely Yours, 

i) a 

haar Ama A Non 

Martina SoSkova 

It would be really nise, if you could send me your biography book. 





file:///Untitled 

Dear Otto, 

I have now had a chance to look through the three Sotheby New York catalogues. 

I was the underbidder on the Eeckhout in the New York Historical Society sale, and in retrospect am 

very happy not to have bought it. It's so dark, and I now have at least four Eeckhouts which are better. 

Will you take Minerva to Maastricht? And might you want to take our beautiful French portrait, for 
which I have still not been able to find a name? 

Have you spoken to Charles? Volker is returning to Kingston tomorrow. He is very sad - his 

grandmother, who brought him up, just died. 

Back to Sotheby's: 

I very much prefer Van Dyck's St. Peter to St. Thomas. Must we buy both? 

What do you think of the last lot, the Rubens owned by Sotheby's? It certainly is a sexy picture, but you 

probably don't know of a rich bordello which would buy it. 

Do you like lot 177 compared to 'our' Rubens? 

Maybe lot 234 will not sell. 

With all good wishes, 

Alfred 

Otto Naumann wrote: 

Alfred, 

Isn't lot 151 at Sotheby's by the same hand as that portrait of an artist that | sold to you? According to A. 

Crichton-Stuart, the Sotheby's panel is by D. van Queeckborne. How he came up with thisbizarrename is 

unknown to me. 

Yours, 

Otto 

lof 1 1/4/02 1:38 PM 
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DR. ALFRED BADER BS TAUB Rs Hits Dio I 

January 16, 2002 

Dr. Peter Wolf 

Palais Dorotheum 

Dorotheergasse 17 

A-1010 Wien 

AUSTRIA 

Dear Dr. Wolf, 

Yesterday I received a very puzzling document (copy enclosed) by Registered 

Mail. 

I would think that in Vienna people should know that Alfred is spelled A-1-f-r-e- 

d. More important, I do not think that the Dorotheum owes me anything, and 

certainly not Euros 131,380. 

Last year I sent four paintings to be sold at the Dorotheum. Two of these sold 

and I was paid. The two unsold paintings were duly picked up by my friend, 

Edward Clark, and brought to England. 

Also, my British VAT number does not correspond with the number given on 

the invoice, but is 629 0266 40. 

Perhaps the sale of the Dorotheum to a private firm has led to the papers being 

mixed up, 

I understand that you will have an old master sale on June 5». [ plan to be in 

Vienna then and hope that we will be able to smile about this mix-up together. 

With all good wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 

Enc.. 
By Appointment Only 
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Queens International Study Center 

Subject: Queens International Study Center 

Date: Fri, 18 Jan 2002 15:36:41 -0600 
From: Daniel Bader <dan@hbf.org> 

To: "'baderfa@execpc.com" <baderfa@execpe.com> 

CC: Maria Castro <maria@hbf.org>, Robin Mayrl <Robin@hbf.org> 

Dad, 

I mentioned to you that Robin Mayrl, our Vice President of Program Development, is starting to spend quite a bit 

of time focusing on the Herstmonceux Castle. She was going to join us on our trip to Kingston, but unfortunately 

the timing with Suzanne did not work out. Robin has spent quite a bit of time on the phone with Suzanne and has 

a pretty good grasp of the current situation. Robin is also spending quite a bit of time with folks over at UWM 
learning about international study programs in general, for a better understanding of the opportunities for the 

Herstmonceux Castle. 

Robin and I would like to take some time to talk with you and Isabel about Herstmonceux Castle. In particular, 

we would like to get a clear picture of your long term vision for the castle. 

My assistant Maria will be following up on this email to schedule a time after I get back from the Caribbean for 
Robin, you, Isabel and me to get together. 

With Love, 

Daniel J. Bader 

President 

Helen Bader Foundation 

233 N. Water Street 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

414-224-6464 

http://www.hbf.org 

lof 1 1/18/02 5:01 PM 
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Dear Ms. De Clippel, 

I wish that all questions put to me were as simple as yours of today. 

The painting, described as "Circle of Adriaen Brouwer", was #14. 

Best wishes, 

Alfred Bader 

Karolien De Clippel wrote: 

Dear Dr Bader, Excuse me for bothering you with another practical question. If | am right 
your Van Craesbeeck painting has been shown in an exhibition of 1979 titledJohn L. 
Varriano, Baroque painting in the Low Countries: Selections from the Bader Collection, 

South Hadley (Massachusetts), Mount Holyoke College Art Museum, 1979. 

Could you please tell me what the catalogue n° was attached to the painting? | thank you 
very much for your assistance. 

Yours sincerely, 

Karolien 

Karolien De Clippel 
Centrum voor de Viaamse Kunst van de 16e en 17e eeuw 

Rubenianum 

Kolveniersstraat 20 

B - 2000 Antwerpen Tel.: +32 3 201 15 77 

Paxo+t325 251093 67 

E-mail: k.declippel@planetinternet.be 

lof | 1/18/02 1:35 PM 





Another question 
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Subject: Another question 

Date: Fri, 18 Jan 2002 10:54:49 +0100 
From: "Karolien De Clippel" <k.declippel@planetinternet.be> 

To: "Alfred Bader" <baderfa@execpce.com> 

Dear Dr Bader, 

Excuse me for bothering you with another practical question. If | am right your Van Craesbeeck 
painting has been shown in an exhibition of 1979 titled 

John L. Varriano, Baroque painting in the Low Countries: Selections from the Bader Collection, 
South Hadley (Massachusetts), Mount Holyoke College Art Museum, 1979. 

Could you please tell me what the catalogue n° was attached to the painting? | thank you very 
much for your assistance. 

Yours sincerely, 

Karolien 

Karolien De Clippel 
Centrum voor de Vlaamse Kunst van de 16e en 17e eeuw 

Rubenianum 

Kolveniersstraat 20 

B - 2000 Antwerpen 

els +3270 20tm oe 
Paxigto23 23 9oi0r 
E-mail: k.declippel@planetinternet.be 

1/18/02 9:25 AM 





Dr. Alfred Bader 

924 East Juneau, Suite 622 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 

Phone: 414/277-0730 

Fax: 414/277-0709 

E-mail: baderfa(@execpc.com 

A Chemist Helping Chemists 

January 21, 2002 

Dr. Arnold Thackray, President 

Chemical Heritage Foundation 

315 Chestnut Street 

Philadelphia, PA 19106-2702 

Dear Arnold, 

The enclosed Editorial in Chemistry in Britain is really very interesting. 

Do you have a copy of Wisdom, Knowledge and Magic, a catalogue offered by a number of 

art historians, Jane Russell-Corbett among them. If not, either she should give you a copy 

or I will be happy to send you one. 

Next week George Gordon, one of the moving spirits at Sotheby’s in London, will be 

spending a couple of days with us, resting up after this week’s frantic auctions in New York. 

I will then discuss with him the possibility of sending the portrait of Michael Faraday 

learning to make Prussian Blue to Sotheby’s. Of course I would be deeply sorry if it went to 

Sotheby's and then to someone other than Roy Eddleman. 

With all good wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 

Enc. 





L 

Dear Otto, 

I am sorry that I could not reach you yesterday. 

We should be talking about the paintings coming up. I will be in my office until 1 PM this afternoon and 
after that I have been invited to inspect the new Aldrich facilities. Tomorrow I will be here all day and 

on Wednesday until 3 PM, after which I have to inspect some paintings. 

The most major decision is how to handle the two van Dycks. 

I had a long chat with Bert and Mia van Deun yesterday and hope to have a chance to visit them in 

Switzerland in June. Sadly, it might be our last chance. 

Are you planning to take the two paintings which are coming to you from London, that is, the girl with 

the dog and the Ostade to Maastricht? 

When you know, please let me know whether you will get copies of Slive's book. If not, I will buy one 

in England. 

The portrait of a man, clearly a Catholic scholar, with Kilgore is interesting. What is he asking for it? 

Best wishes, 

Alfred 

P.S. Please get confirmation to Ann that the river scene and view of Dusseldorf were elsewhere at 

year-end. Also, we need the tax form we faxed you for our accountant. Many thanks! 

file:///Untitled 

1/21/02 11:03 AM 
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Dear John, 

Thank you for your Saturday e-mail. 

I have seen several articles about the Minerva in English newspapers and all are correct, though of 
course several are incomplete. I purchased the Minerva and own it. Otto will sell it, if all goes well, in 

Maastricht. Then we will share the profit. 

It is indeed a great painting, arguably the last historical Rembrandt to come on the market. 

Best wishes, 

Alfred 

John Emsley wrote: 

Dear Alfred: a weekly magazine that I get, had a piece about Rembrandt's 

Minerva in the current issue, but I think they must have got some of it 

wrong. However, they did show a picture of it and I must admit it looks 

superb; I can see now why you are so pleased to have bought it. The item 

also said that the painting was bought by the New York dealer Otto Neumann 

for £20m last year and that it is to be auctioned at the Maastricht Art Fair 

in March this year. It is expected to fetch £28m, due it says to its being 

cleaned and revealed as in perfect condition. It also says that the painting 

was once owned by the Swedish inventor of the Electolux vacuum cleaner, and 

then by Baron Bich, the manufacturer of Bic ball point pens. 

I have looked through other newspapers since I returned to the UK but this 

is all I've been able to read about the Minerva. Perhaps there will be 

something in the Sunday papers. 

Kind regards, John. 

Join the world’s largest e-mail service with MSN Hotmail. 

http://www.hotmail.com 

1 of 1 1/21/02 11:09 AM 
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ALE RED BAG ER ESTA BE 

January 23, 2002 

Dr. Laurie Winters, Curator 

Milwaukee Art Museum 

750 N. Lincoln Memorial Drive 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Dear Laurie, 

Might the Art Museum be interested in purchasing a very fine, large work by 

Aert de Gelder, Rembrandt’s last student? 

If so, please come and look at a painting that will be here briefly. 

Dr. Otto Naumann in New York sent it to Charles Munch and Jane 

Furchgott, and Charles will be returning it to me, before its return to New 

York: 

It depicts Tobias meeting his future wife. It is, of course, a painting accepted 

by all the experts, is illustrated in Sumowski, and was exhibited at the recent 

Dordrecht and Cologne exhibition of the works of de Gelder. 

Naturally you could check with Charles and Jane about the condition of the 

work. 

With all good wishes [ remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 

By Appointment Only 

ASTOR MOTEL SULTE 622: 

924 EAST JUNEAU AVENUE 

MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN USA 53202 

Wish, Ais POT HO Inn Abiiah Pees raoKe) 

E-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 
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R RB C Suite 1500 

1000 N Water Street 
= =~ Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Dain Rausch Cl (414) 347-7000 

(414) 347-7670 Fax 

(800) 933-3246 Toll Free 

January 23, 2002 

Robert Spitzer 

361 Pickett Court 

Burlington, WI 53105 

Dear Dr. Spitzer: 

It was enjoyable talking with you yesterday afternoon, first to find you in good health and 
second, to visit with you again after many years. 

I remember years ago my wife, Pat, and I attended your exhibit of cow paintings. Both of 

us enjoyed the exhibit, especially the great joy that you took in showing them. 

As I mentioned, when I visited Alfred Bader’s gallery, I spotted a fantastic oil by Van 

Marek, which I just thought you would go crazy over. The photo, which I have enclosed, 

does not do the painting justice, but it will give you a sense of its beauty. The dairy cows 

are unique, at least from my limited knowledge. 

In any case, I enclose the photo, plus a copy of a talk that I gave to the Grand Rapids 

Chamber of Commerce, which I thought you would enjoy. 

Alfred’s gallery is located at Suite 622, Astor Hotel, 924 East Juneau, Milwaukee, 

Wisconsin. Call him or his assistant at 414-277-0730. 

Good health & happiness. 

Best, 

[26C.— 
Bob Chernow 

Member NYSE # SIPC 





January 24, 2002 

Mr. Philip Mould 

Historical Portraits 

31 Dover Street 

London W1X 3RA 

ENGLAND 

Dear Mr. Mould, 

Enclosed you will find documentation of delays and bank fees relating to the 

US $25,000 cheque you sent us last November from Barclays Bank. 

As you can see, the $25,000 cheque was deposited on November 21°t, then 

removed on November 234 pending “clean collection”. It was then re- 

deposited (minus $100.94 in fees) into our account on December 10*h, 

There is no need for you to make any type of adjustment. Since you and 

ABFA have established a most satisfactory relationship which will no doubt 

continue well into the future, we request that payments to our account in 

Wisconsin be made in US dollars by wire transfer. The $15 wire transfer fee 

we feel is much more reasonable than the banks’ exorbitant “clean collection” 

fees. 

The attached page gives full instructions and information on wires directly 

into our account. 

With best wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

(Mrs.) Ann Zuehlke 

Gallery Manager 

Att. 





Dr. Alfred Bader 

2961 North Shepard Avenue 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53211 

(414) 962-5169 

January 24, 2002 

PhDr. Martina Sogkov4 
Curator of the Collection of Old Masters 
Narodnigalerie 
Staroméstké nam. 12 
11015 Praha 1 
CZECH REPUBLIC 

Dear Ms. Soskova, 

Thank you so much for your letter of January 7‘ and that interesting paper on Emperor Leopold I and his depiction in allegorical dress. I am glad I don’t have to wear a hat like that. 

Incidentally, as you are looking at portraits of people in the 17* century, please keep your eyes open in case you find a portrait of Count Johann 
Carl Serenyi, who was a Field Marshall defending Vienna against the 
Turks in 1683. As you will see from p. 10 of my autobiography which I will give you in June, this fellow was a direct ancestor of my mother. 

You told me that in December you received the first part of your 
scholarship. I have sent the entire amount to the Joint, and so there 
should be no delays in your receiving the funds, when these are due. 

The painting of the man playing music —a painting I think could be 
Bohemian — is so small that I will bring it with me to show you when we 
are in Prague between June 12t and 16, Should you perchance not be in 
Prague at that time, I could show you the painting in Vienna just before 
the 12% or in Munich just after the 16th. 

With all good wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 
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DR. ALFRED BADER 
ESTABLISHED 1961 £ ye ee) a Oe) cil 8 

January 25, 2002 

Dr. Gert-Rudolf Flick 

Park House 

7-11 Onslow Square 

London SW7 3NJ 

ENGLAND 

Dear Dr. Flick, 

Thank you so much for your kind letter. 

I really look forward to meeting you. 

Our next stay in London will be a brief holiday from the 10* to the 13t of 

March, and if you are free then, Isabel and I will be happy to visit you. Our 

next stay will then be in July, during the old master sales, the week of July 

8th, 

I presume that you will be visiting the exhibition in Maastricht. When there, 

do visit the stand of my good friend, Dr. Otto Naumann, and look at the last 

great historical Rembrandt that is likely to come on the market. It is 

Minerva, signed and dated 1635 in superb condition. It seems to me that that 

may well be a fine acquisition for your collection. 

Looking forward to meeting you, I remain 
4 

Yours sincerely, Ngee th he A 
: 

N 3 etd a ae 5° eee q 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 

By Appointment Only 
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Dear Clovis, 

On October 8th you sent me a long e-mail describing your interest in the pair of landscapes now at 
Agnew's. During my visit with you, you gave me the name and telephone number of the owner in 
Washington. Now, however, I have mislaid this. Eventually I will find it, but it may take a little time. 
Could you please e-mail this to me? 

file:///Untitled 

The best paintings yesterday did very well. We underbid both van Dycks, which were bought by a fellow 
from Paris. 

All the best, 

Alfred 

1/25/02 11:24 AM 
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Dear Otto, 

Charles just called me to say that he will be returning the de Gelder to the gallery next Tuesday. George 
Gordon will be relaxing with us at home from Sunday evening until Tuesday evening. 

Should I show him the de Gelder and inquire with what reserve he might take it in New York? 

All the best, 

Alfred 

1/25/02 3:00 PM 





Dear Ms. Roosma, 

file:///Untitled 

I would very much like to talk with Mr. Halstead Van der Poel about his two landscapes which had been 
attributed to Domenichino, both now at Agnew's. 

Could you please e-mail me Mr. Van der Poel's telephone number and tell me at what time, Washington 

time, it would be convenient for me to call him? 

Thank you for your help. 

Sincerely, 

Dr. Alfred Bader 

1/25/02 3:03 PM 





RE: Landscapes 

Subject: RE: Landscapes 

Date: Fri, 25 Jan 2002 17:50:05 -0000 
From: "Whitfield Fine Art Ltd" <fineart@whitfield.prestel.co.uk> 

To: "Bader Fine Arts" <baderfa@execpc.com> 

Halstead B. Van der Poel, 2229 Bancroft Place, Washington DC 20008, I have 

corresponded with his secretary (who pointed me to Agnew's) Diane Roosma. 
her email is jsroosma@juno.com 
in haste (just came back from Badminton) 
Glowacs 

Soe Original Message----- 

From: Bader Pine Arts [mailto:baderfta@execpco com] 
sent; 25 January 2002 17344 

Tey Clon se Winersdkesie) 

subject: Landscapes 

Dear Clovis, 

On October 8th you sent me a long e-mail describing your interest in the 

pair of landscapes now at Agnew's. During my visit with you, you gave 

me the name and telephone number of the owner in Washington. Now, 

however, I have mislaid this. Syeme Wellin Al ygerdlil sealsoel skie, Jowhe wie iie\y 

take wa Iveele eimex Could you please e-marl this to me? 

The best paintings yesterday did very well. We underbid both van Dycks, 

which were bought by a fellow from Paris. 

All the best, 

Alfred 

lof 1 1/25/02 12:14 PM 





Y our e-mail 

Subject: Your e-mail 

Date: Fri, 25 Jan 2002 11:59:38 -0600 
From: Bader Fine Arts <baderfa@execpc.com> 

To: Marie Husson <m.husson@eauctionroom.com> 

Dear Ms. Husson, 

Thank you so much for your e-mail of today. 

Altred Bader Wilne Arts as quite a small gallery and I would prefer to 

deal with lous eusiemers: directly and, 1£ possibile, personally. 

Hence, I hope that you will understand my reluctance to enter into a 

partnership with an organization I do not really know. 

With all good wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Dr. Alfred Bader 

1/25/02 12:00 PM 





Fwd: Partnership with eAuctionRoom.com 

Subject: Fwd: Partnership with eAuctionRoom.com 

Date: Fri, 25 Jan 2002 05:25:04 -0500 

From: "abfa" <ordersfa@alfredbader.com> 
To: <Baderfa@execpce.com>, " David Bader" <David@thelab.net>, 

"Gretchen Dossa" <Gretchen@thelab.net>, "Harry Horner" <Harry@thelab.net> 

Subject: Partnership with eAuctionRoom.com 

Date: Fri, 25 Jan 2002 11:10:39 +0100 
From: "Marie Husson" <m.husson@eauctionroom.com> 

To: <m.husson@eauctionroom.com> 

Creceaneg ss, 

I send you an email at the beginning of January because I was quite 

intrigued by your website. I would like to suggest a partnership between our 

two sites which would be beneficial for both parties. I was quite intrigued 

by your website. 

eXuctionRoom.com is the world leader in the live broadcast of auctions over 

the Internet and its cutting edge real-time bidding capacity enables web 

users to actively participate in real auctions. Participation in sales 
broadcast on eAuctionRoom.com is easy, free and open to everyone. Thanks to 

exclusive real time bidding technology, web users bid as if they were 

physically present in the salesroom itself. 

As mentioned in my last email a partnership (reciprocal link, content 

exchange,...) would afford you special access to sales and other exclusive 

content (e.g. articles, videos) as well as the opportunity to add a heading 

to one of our sites and take advantage of our editorial team's expertise. 

Please note that the content of our magazine 

(nttp: //www.eauctionroom.com/html/direct .php?rub=stat &ésrub=magazine&lang=en) 

is) alliso. ae yom disposal Merce Or selamger 

We look forward to the opportunity to discuss any and all possibilities! 

Best regards 

Marie Husson 

Partnerships Manager 

http: //www.eauctionroom. com 

m.husson@eauctionroom. com 

1/25/02 9:35 AM 





Fwd: Partnership with eAuctionRoom.com 

’ 

Subject: Fwd: Partnership with eAuctionRoom.com 
Date: Fri, 11 Jan 2002 04:52:50 -0500 
From: "abfa" <ordersfa@alfredbader.com> 

To: <Baderfa@execpe.com>, " David Bader" <David@thelab.net>, 
"Gretchen Dossa" <Gretchen@thelab.net>, "Harry Horner" <Harry@thelab.net> 

Subject: Partnership with eAuctionRoom.com 
Date: Fri, 11 Jan 2002 10:26:36 +0100 
From: "Marie Husson" <m.husson@eauctionroom.com> 

To: <m.husson@eauctionroom.com> 

Greetings, 

| was quite intrigued by your web site and | would like to propose a link between our two sites which would be 
beneficial for both parties. To give you an idea of who we are and what we do, | have included a few particulars: 

-eAuctionRoom.com throws open the saleroom doors to web users who wish to experience the thrill of traditional 
auctions live on the Net. Participation in sales broadcast on eAuctionRoom.com is easy, free and open to 
€ fyone. 
-ferore each sale, eAuctionRoom.com's innovative (and free!) service allows one to: download videos of pre-sale 
exhibitions ; browse auction catalogues ; and leave absentee bids on the lots of one's choice. 

-During each sale, eAuctionRoom.com's technical team broadcasts a live video transmission that enables one to 

watch the sale and place ‘real-time’ bids as if one were physically present in the saleroom. 
- After each sale, one may view results of that and other auctions in "Sale Results". 

Since March of 2000 and in partnership with more than 50 of Europe's most prestigious auction houses, 
eAuctionRoom.com has broadcast over 300 auctions online, including paintings, sculpture, vintage cars, wine. All 
in all, the site has posted over 100,000 individual lots. eAuctionRoom's ‘Art Site’ 

(http:/Awww.eauctionroom.com/scripts/index.php) regularly attracts collectors, art lovers and auction enthusiasts. 

We could exchange reciprocal links, for example or perhaps examine the possibility of announcing upcoming 
auctions to be broadcast by eAuctionRoom on your site. Please note that the content of our magazine 
(http:/Awww.eauctionroom.com/scripts/index.php?rub=stat&srub=magazine&lang=en) is also at your disposal free 

of charge. 

Should you be interested in pursuing any sort of partnership, please do not hesitate to contact us. We look forward 
to the opportunity to discuss any and all possibilities! 

Best regards, 

Marie Husson 
Partnerships Manager 
http:/Awww.eauctionroom.com 

m.husson@eauctionroom.com 

lof 1 1/11/02 9:30 AM 





Dr, Alfred Bader 

2961 North Shepard Avenue 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53211] 

(414) 962-5169 

January 25, 2002 

Mrs. Marianne Baumann-Engels 

Andlawstrasse 7 

Freiburg/Breisgau 79102 

GERMANY 

Dear Marianne, 

I so enjoyed chatting with you this morning, and then just a little while later receiving your most 

interesting letter of January 19". 

Your suggestion that my portrait could well be by Hanneman is worth considering very carefully. 

My problem with the painting is that I really prefer the two sketches on the reverse. 

Yesterday was the day of three old master auctions at Sotheby’s. I bid on nine paintings but didn’t 

get a single one. Well, they need underbidders also. I particularly hiked the two van Dyck apostles, 

but the better of the two went to $2.9 million and the lesser to $1.9 million. 

All the really good paintings went very high, but the many mediocre paintings failed. 

Nobody knows what will happen in Israel, but we will nonetheless enjoy Passover, meeting the 19 

grandchildren of my best friend who died of a stroke in Jerusalem last year. Life is not safe 

anywhere else either, and if something should happen to us in Jerusalem, friends who knew us will 

be able to say that each of us spent well over 70 years in happy lives. Happy in good part because 

we have friends like you. 

I still don’t have a single painting by Paudiss, but while he was a good artist, it is not essential for 

my collection. What is important is that your book will be published. 

We now have a very able art historian, Dr. David de Witt, as Bader Curator at Queen's University. 

During the next four years he hopes to finish a catalogue of all our Dutch and Flemish paintings, 

both in Kingston and in Milwaukee. 

With all good wishes from house to house I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 

Enc. 
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192] 
A ow — 

Gentlemen, sae 

We own a small painting, 10-1/2" x 14" by Ephraim Modzelevich, which came from your gallery quite a 
few years ago, your catalogue #2325. The painting is entitled Reflections and is signed. 

Could you please tell me whether the artist is still active and whether paintings such as this have any 
value? 

Incidentally, I will be in Jerusalem during Passover. 

My specialty is Dutch 17th century works and if perchance you have any, then I would like to visit with 
you. 

Thank you for your help. 

Sincerely, 

Dr. Alfred Bader 

Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

925 E. Juneau Avenue 

Astor Hotel - Suite 622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Ph: 414-277-0730 

Fax: 414-277-0709 

E: baderfa@execpe.com 

1 of 1 1/25/02 12:09 PM 





Pucker + Gallery 
Bra sst one nels Eysuted bel seine dim 96a) 

January 16, 2002 

Alfred Bader <7 \\ ‘ 

Alfred Bader Fine Arts }— ). : 
Astor Hotel Suite 622 PN, is 

924 East Juneau Avenue ey 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 Ye lars 

Dear Alfred, \ 

Many thanks to you for your letter and good wishes for 2002. 

Sorry that you will not be in Boston in the not too distant future. 

Indeed, we do not know the whereabouts of the Israeli artist Modzelevich. We attach to 

email address of the gallery in Jerusalem and hope that they can be helpful to you in finding out 
about him; safrai@netvision.net.il. 

a 

We showed his work some thirty years ago. Meanwhile, the gallery continues to flourish 

and do well. There is much to be grateful for. 

We continue to work very actively on the career of Samuel Bak and in fact are arranging 

a major retrospective exhibition of his work for the Canton Museum of Art in Canton, Ohio in 

August of 2002 

If it is not too far from you, it may be wonderful to meet you there for the opening. In the 

meantime, all else goes well. 

All the Best, 

brnu/Ue 
Bernie and Sue Pucker 

BHP/afs 

Please visit us at www.puckergallery.com! 

171 Newbury Street, Boston, MA 02116-2897 (617) 267-9473 FAX (617) 424-9759 EMAIL contactus@puckergallery.com 

Bernard H. Pucker, Director Suzanne Pucker, Director Anita Sherwood, Director 





Budapest visit 

Subject: Budapest visit 

Date: Fri, 25 Jan 2002 12:41:37 -0600 

From: Bader Fine Arts <baderfa@execpe.com> 
To: "Hargittai, Istvan" <hargittai@tki.aak.bme.hu> 

Deas Istvan, 

Isabel and I are just working on our travel schedule for June and ony, 
and find that we are very much pushed for time for a number of reasons. 

One is that we have been doing more and more to help chemists, art 
historians and Romas in the Czech Republic and there are more calls on 
our time there. Also, a very good friend in Switzerland, Bert van Deun, 
the man who headed Aldrich-Europe is, I am afraid, very Sick and I fear 
that we may not be able to see him after this summer. 

This would make our visit to Budapest exceedingly short. However, the 
main reason that we would have liked to come would have been to be with 
you. But I note that you travel quite a bit in the United States. 
Could the two of you not visit us in Milwaukee? 

With all good wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

1 of | 1/25/02 12:42 PM 
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Dear Otto, 

I am sure that we have both thought a good deal about the van der Neer landscape. It is a beautiful 
painting, but we paid too much, particularly as, at the time, the pound was so high. 

Try to persuade the buyer in Japan to come close to $700,000, and we will work something out between 
ourselves. 

The Girl With a Dog is so charming that I think that you will be able to sell it in Maastricht, even 
without a name. But, knowing you, you will find out anyway in time. After all, it is Dutch 17th century 
and not French,m 19th century. 

All the best, 

Alfred 

1/25/02 1:05 PM 





Dele Rear BADGER SR ACN ER “Au pes 

ES AVRIL 

January 28, 2002 

Dr. Ghenete Zelleke 
Art Institute of Chicago 
111 South Michigan Avenue 
Chicago, IL 60603-6110 

Dear Dr. Zelleke, 

Thank you so much for your call. 

We much look forward to your visit either in April or early May. 

I will be traveling a good deal at that time, but our Gallery Manager, Mrs. 
Ann Zuehlke, will be here. Do let us know a day or two before your visit, and we will also ask Mr. Michael Hatcher to be here during your inspection. 

With many thanks for your help I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 

c: Mr. Michael Hatcher 

By Appointment Only 

ASTOR HOTEL sUlTE 622 

924 EAST JUNEAU AVENUE 

MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN USA 53202 

Ver 4%4277-0730 Fax ara LIT -O7 O° 

E-mail: baderfa@execpce.com 
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January 28, 2002 

Ralph E. Lerner, Esq. 

Sidley Austin Brown & Wood 

875 Third Avenue 

New York, NY 10022 

Dear Mr. Lerner, 

If somebody treated me as I have treated you, then I would say to myself: “in 

his position I would sue my parents for damages. Such bad manners.” But 

please allow me to explain what happened: Last June you sent me the two 

volume Art Law and inscribed it “To Alfred Bader, a true Renaissance man 

with the rarest of qualities, a gentleman who is good to his word” and I did 

not even have the courtesy to thank you! 

A few months earlier I had ordered this set and it arrived. Then, last June 

while I was in Europe, your gift arrived and I just thought that it was the set 

I had ordered. 

Only last Friday did I pick it up to study that interesting case of Richard 

Feigen unknowingly selling a fake, and then I was aghast to see the 

inscription and to realize that I had not thanked you. 

Please accept my sincere thanks both for the books and for your careful 

handling of the sale. 

We have a home in England, where we spend several months coinciding with 

the major old master sales and the second set will be very handy there. 

With all good wishes I remain Ol 
Ww 44 

Yours sincerely, Ay ; 
\ Oa WOW ~\ — a7 

a ( \ y, 6) 

\\L_e fs - 

Alfred Bader / 
AB/az By Appointment Only ee 2 
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RE: Prince Lobkowitz 

Subject: RE: Prince Lobkowitz 
Date: Mon, 28 Jan 2002 14:17:27 -0500 
From: Otto Naumann <Otto@DutchPaintings.com> 

To: "Bader Fine Arts'" <baderfa@execpe.com> 

April would be my only shot, either before or after the London sales where the Dressman collection will be offered in early 
April. 

Yours, 

Otto 

From: Bader Fine Arts [mailto:baderfa@execpe.com] 

Sent: Monday, January 28, 2002 1:21 PM 

NOE OTS 

Subject: Prince Lobkowitz 

Dear Otto, 

You will recall my very pleasant meeting with Prince Lobkovitz last 
June. Is there any chance that you could visit him before my next 

visit, around the middle of this June? 

I don't think that he can quickly receive an export permit for his most 
exciting painting, but there may well be some others which you would 

really love and which could be exported. 

Have you heard anything from any New York dealer appraising my de Gelder 

and Eeckhout? 

The market really seems to have recovered, and it might be time to put 

those minor drawings which I left with you into auction. 

As always, 

Alfred 

alfa w/e iit / my 

edo) Xun ly 

(reed your itp fe Ltt ie 
marys ates) ; 

oni 1/28/02 4:56 PM 





RE: Matulay 

ote 

Subject: RE: Matulay 

Date: Mon, 28 Jan 2002 09:20:10 -0500 

From: "Martin, Craig" <CMartin@sla.purdue.edu> 
To: "Bader Fine Arts'" <baderfa@execpe.com> 

Dee Bader, 

Yes, I received your essay and I will be able to work with it easily when I 
compose the catalogue. Thank you, Ann, for your assistance. 

i have been giving alot ef Thought to yeur proposal for a lecture in 
conjunction with the Matulay show. We are VeELY Maerua tom your Tor fer same 
the Rembrandt project sounds like an intriguing BOOMey POE Ne ol mehiatawe 
would be unable to generate an appropriate audience for you. Our audience 
seems predisposed to expected event times with our opening receptions at 
4:30 on Thursday and brown bag lectures at noon on a weekday. The Monday 
morning or evening lecture you propose, through your e-mail to Prof. 
Ramachandran, would not work for us. And we have been iCleVANINe) ICY ALS Owls 
presentations very closely to the theme of our exhibits, in order to have 
the greatest relevancy and impact. 

I have been surprised at the lack of recognition the Galleries receive here, 
considering its Significant history. Over the past year and a half, I have 
met numerous people on campus and in the community who are unaware of Purdue 
Galeries.) Ousigoall yrs see caise eae nerotale on ihe Galilermes  anclawe hope 
to build a lecture program that will warrant lectures like yours. 

Looking forward to receiving the Buchwald book when you are finished with 
it. We are heading into a hectic week of transition for two new shows. 
Hope all is well with you and Isabel. 
All the best, 

Cnuavog Manstimy,. Waceet or 

Purdue University Galleries 

ISG Peivysaes: iioalslehiine, iim, 205 

West Lafayette, IN 47907-1396 

(765) 494—3061 
(FOS) @OG=2 7 sees 

> ---------H 

> Brom: lela Jiume: (cies) 

= (Seiey Maudalye, wWantiainye NO aA O02 72 WPI 

= Woes Craig Maen 

> Sviosecie s Buchwald book illustrated by Matulay 
> 

2D alia Cig oan 

= 

> I vbavie juste —seceived Wine jeeneh Papers om Ama BuchWald=..Ang Lhen. 2 Towle 

> the President; illustraced by Matulay. 

x 

> I will send it to you in a few days, after I have read these very funny 

PV SeOnles esis i iClie eaeaC Ele wal Gs bm OeG ame sell Teasieeor el amigiimaars 
> 

> With all good wishes I remain 

= 

Pe VOUS eSHumMC mela, 

> Alfred Bader 

eS 

> P.S. Craig, did you receive the essay by e-mail and were you able to edit 

Sieg WMnenatics vail 

S 

1/28/02 9:28 AM 
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Dear Otto, 

Mail from Milwaukee to New York can be so slow. 

Il mailed you photographs of the large portrait of a very pretty lady, monogrammed and dated 1666, last 
Thursday. As you will see when you receive the photographs, it could not possibly be by van 
Everdingen. It is by a Flemish artist, perhaps working in England. 

Do let me know after you have seen the snapshots. 

I will try to have the German translation for the Imperiale shortly. 

I am certainly glad that the van der Neer is sold. Hopefully you will be paid more quickly than 
Bernheimer is being paid for our jointly owned painting. 

With all the best, 

Alfred 

lof 1 1/30/02 12:03 PM 





Some advice about a 16th century Flemish Painting 

Subject: Some advice about a 16th century Flemish Painting a Cats 
Date: Wed, 30 Jan 2002 11:27:15 -0600 ie A 
From: "Eric Markovic" <emarkovic@sympatico.ca> ie oS 

To: "Bader Fine Arts" <baderfa@execpe.com> Ny Me 
CC: <emarkovic@sympatico.ca> 

Dear Alfred, We 

UCGUlkeue jOclaimnealine; Wigwiieloy sk Wels jolllieelal ase 
Less OvVaehe SVemusiaatilsinG Mii homeONGN ba Glos 8 — 1599) onl on panel, 59% 

x 46.) em 

and Comes Wwathwa  Glinrene Veter strom Erom, Dien Tustus Moller Hotstede, 

LEE ao te NCentelaew Occ dane CteOmG ON GIN Eine 

L wish toe ask eyoum advice on vas pares 

What might such a portrait be worth? 

figawepme alia (ley sing eliekete sore? 

is atic gi ChiscereGullhte joastincating oO Sell, 

I wou 

Have you any interest? and if not, how 

being a portrait? 

ld greatly appreciate your comments. thanks. 

(please see images attached) 

all the best, 

eric 
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Dear Lewis, 

Why not send me a snapshot of the floral by Roepel? 

Best regards, 

Alfred 

Inierman wrote: 

Dear Alfred 

Before I bother you with photos which are perhaps of no interest, I thought 

I would ask if you are interested in the Floral and stillife painter Conraet 

Roepel. He is more 18th than 17th century in style and feel as you know 

though his oils bring very high prices. Also, this 1s a nice painting but 

executed in gouache and watercolor, very 18th century in palette, extremely 

fine detail and is late in his career being signed and dated 1742. My other 

dilemma is not knowing how to offer on this work because of the relationship 

between oil and gouache works in this area. I think there must be a 

difference between these price structures amounting to a goodly sum and I 

don't wish to get swayed by the high oil values. Please let me know if this 

is an artist which might hold some interest and I will send you as many 

photos as I can take for your evaluation and suggestions. It is on hold 

| from one of my dealer friends who cames to the winter shows here and has 

been good to me in the past. I am trusted to pay fair prices in these 

matters. 

Best wishes 

Lewis 

1 of 1 2/1/02 12:01 PM 





RE: Tomorrow's sale at Christie's mailbox:///C\/Documents%20and%20Settings/Ann/Application%20... 

Subject: RE: Tomorrow's sale at Christie's 

From: Otto Naumann <Otto@DutchPaintings.com> 

Date: Mon, 4 Feb 2002 17:23:46 -0500 

To: "Bader Fine Arts" <baderfa@execpc.com> 

Both lots are not great, especially the second one which is by a third rate hand. The oval portrait of a man on 

copper is better. The face is a bit broken up in handling, not due to condition. Still, not bad. Not by Coques, 

which is the most obvious attribution. 

Yours, 

Otto 

From: Bader Fine Arts [mailto:baderfa@execpc.com] 

Sent: Monday, February 04, 2002 12:25 PM 

To: Otto 
Subject: Tomorrow's sale at Christie's 

Dear Otto, 

Have you seen lots 126 and 131 in the Christie's House Sale tomorrow? 

Best regards, 

Alfred 

Ih oir I 2/4/2002 5:12 PM 
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Dear Dr. Bedaux, 

Isabel and I just recently returned from our trip to Europe, hence my delay to thank you for your e-mail 
of November 12th. 

I was able to acquire two beautiful Ostades, Lots 8 and 32, in the Sotheby Amsterdam sale. 

With all good wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 
Alfred Bader 

1/4/02 11:30 AM 





your lecture 
: 

\ 

Subject: your lecture 
Date: Mon, 12 Nov 2001 17:28:55 +0100 

From: "Jan Baptist Bedaux" <janbaptist.bedaux(@hetnet.nl> 

To: <alfred@alfredbader.com> 

Dear Dr Bader, 

Because of a meeting | had to attend, it was impossible for me to reach Utrecht in time to be your guest at Utrecht 

University. |' am reading your autobiography with much pleasure. It was very nice to meet you and | hope we will 

meet again soon. 

The ‘circle Eeckhout' did not sell. But you probably knew this already. Did you have any luck at the auction? 

Kind regards, 

Dr Jan Baptist Bedaux 

Pieterskerkhof 7 

3512JR Utrecht 
tel. 0031(0)30.2322229 
mobile:0031621215948 
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Todd Hunter 

304 West Wilson Street, #6 

Madison, WI 53703 

(608) 256-5321 

February 5, 2002 

Alfred Badder 

Alfred Badder Fine Arts 

Astor Hotel, Suite 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Dear Mr. Badder: 

I would like to thank you for taking time out of your busy schedule to 

examine Mr. Lindl’s painting and to give us a cursory opinion of the 

nature of the painting, its condition, and approximate time when it was 

created. 

Mr. Lindl has possessed this painting for a number of years and he is just 

now thinking of its future. I am privileged to be able to assist him with 

this process, and we feel fortunate to have come across you and your 

gallery 

I will also be reading your book, I was excited to buy it and I think your 

passion for vour hobby will make for a good story. It would be wonderful 

that we all could become expert in our interests, something | hope will 

happen to me someday. 

1 am sure Mr. Lindl will be in touch with you regarding the painting, 

anything you can do to help him maximize his interest will be appreciated. 

Very truly yours, ; 

oe ee oe 
Todd Hunter 
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ALFRED BADER 
ESTABLISHED 19/6 x 

February 5, 2002 

Mr. Malcolm Payne 

Sotheby's London 

34-35 New Bond Street 

London W1A 2AA 

ENGLAND 

Re: VAT refunds for Lots 8 and 32 in your Amsterdam sale of November 6" 

Dear Mr. Payne, 

On December 21st I mailed you my handwritten letter together with Form C88A stamped 
at Gatwick for Lot 8. 

Lot 32 was shipped by Gander & White from London to Dr. Otto Naumann and I enclose 

copy of their invoice showing that Lot 32 was exported. 

Note that “all clients from the Americas will be sent a US dollar cheque” and hence I 

look forward to your US cheque for the equivalent of Dfl 1915 for Lot 8 and 

Dfl_ 4789 for Lot 32 
Dfl 6704 Total 

Thank you for your help and with best regards I remain 

Yours sincerely, 
= 

{> 
wr pn te ae Cae 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 

Enc. 

By Appointment Only 

VSO UCP, Gils Lobo 

Q2Z4 EAST JUNEAU AVENUE 

MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN USA 53202 
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STAATLICHE MUSEEN KASSEL + POSTFACH 410420 - 34066 KASSEL 

Herrn 

Dr. Alfred Bader 

2961 North Shepard Avenue 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53211 

USA 

Lieber Alfred, 

ALTE MEISTER 

SchloB Wilhelmshoéhe 

Kassel, 2002-02-05 

vielen herzlichen Dank fur Deinen freundlichen Brief vom 22. Januar und das Foto des "Frohli- 
chen Zechers", gemalt von der Hand "meines" Jacques de I'Ange. Dieser Kunstler gehort mit 
seiner lockeren und eleganten Art zu den hoffnungsvollsten Begabungen in Antwerpen in der 
dunklen Zeit nach Rubens Tod, der allerdings nie bekannt werden konnte, weil er vermutlich 
sehr jung und plétzlich verstarb. Derartige Falle scheint es wohl auch in Rembrandts Umge- 
bung zu geben. Einige Ratsel, auch in unserer Ausstellung, K6nnen nur so erklart werden. 

Die deutsche Ausgabe unseres Rembrandt-Katalogs wurde bereits am 21. Dezember an Deine 
Privatadresse abgeschickt, und ich hoffe sehr, dass sie inzwischen angekommen ist! Wenn 
nicht, bitte ich um unverztgliche Nachricht. 

In Maastricht werde ich Deine Minerva von Rembrandt sehen und freue mich schon darauf. 

Viele herzliche Gruke 

} cles 
Dr. Bernhard Schnackenburg 

SchloB Wilhelmshdéhe Hessisches Landesmuseum Neue Galerie 

34131 Kassel Bruder - Grimm - Platz 5 Schéne Aussicht 1 

Telefon 0561 - 9377-7 34117 Kassel 34117 Kassel 

Telefax 0561 - 9377-666 Telefon 0561 - 7846-0 Telefon 0561 - 70963-0 

Telefax 0561 - 7846-222 Telefax 0561 - 70963-45 

Orangerie Schlo® Friedrichstein 

An der Karlsaue 20c 34537 Bad Wildungen 

34121 Kassel Telefon 05621 - 6577 

Telefon 0561 - 71543 Telefax 0561 - 7846-222 

Telefax 0561 - 7846-222 





Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Astor Hotel - Suite 622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Ph: 414-277-0730 

Fax: 414-277-0709 

www.alfredbader.com 

e-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 

February 5, 2002 

TO: Lewis Nierman Page 1 of _1_ 

FAX #: 1-954-476-5677 

Dear Lewis, 

Thank you for your letter of February 2™4 and the photographs. 

This flower still life is not for me and I am returning the photographs 
separately. 

With fond regards as always I remain 

yous sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 





FINE PAINTINGS 

Purchase - Sale - Appraisal 

BEV VIS GaNIERMVAN = 

* CERTIFIED MEMBER APPRAISERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA 
“INTERNATIONAL FOUNDATION FOR ART RESEARCH 
“ AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION PANEL OF EXPERTS 

* ESTABLISHED 1961 Phone: (954)472-7458 
Fax: (954)476-5677 

e-mail: lnerman@pbellsouth. net 

9780 N.W. 16th Saeet™ 
, Plantadon, Flonda 33322 U.S.A 

Saturday, 2 February 

Dear Alfred 

Through the miracle of “one hour “ photo processing, here are a few pictures of the 
Gouache by Conraet Roepel. It is evidently newly framed in gold leaf and the back is 
professionally sealed so | dare not open it. It’s condition seems perfect. It is on paper, 
about 18” X 14” sight size and highly finished as you can see. | have the painting with 
me for a few days. 

| will let the photos speak for themselves. As you can see he, and this work, are very 

18th century a la Mignon and Ruysch etc. complete with bird’s nest. This, again as | 
mentioned, is a late work of his dated 1742. The price my friend was going to ask at 
the show was $9,500.00. | don’t think it unreasonable as | would guess a fair retail for 
this, being a gouache, would be about $15,000.00.....only a guess from someone who 
doesn't often ask or get retail. The oils go for seval times that amount. | know | can get 
it for a more reasonable price if you are interested and | can talk “turkey.” Given the 

general failure of the shows this year, money seems to talk even louder than usual. 

| look forward to hearing from you and hope that there is some way this can fit into 
some small vacancy in your otherwise large inventory. 

All the very best 

a ~ 





Dr. Alfred Bader 

2961 North Shepard Avenue 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53211 

(414) 962-5169 

February 6, 2002 

Mrs. Marianne Baumann-Engels 
Andlawstrasse 7 

Freiburg/Breisgau 79102 
GERMANY 

Dear Marianne, 

Thank you so much for your letter of January 25" with all that most interesting 
material about my painting, which is neither by van Dyck nor of Charles I. 

Enclosed I return that print of a very similar painting given to Hanneman. 
Interestingly, when I first looked at that I wondered whether it could not be by 
Susterman. The works of the two artists are quite close. Perhaps the solution 
will come from identifying the sketches on the back of the unlined canvas. 

Frankly, I like those sketches better than I like the portrait. 

The idea that the painting could be Spanish came from several people at the 
RKD. 

Your observation that the sitter wears the Order of St. George is of course most 
important, and I will try to confirm this when next at the Victorian Albert 
Museum. 

With many thanks for all your help and with best regards from house to house, I 
remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 

Enc. 





Dr. Alfred Bader 

2961 North Shepard Avenue 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53211 

(414) 962-5169 

February 8, 2002 

Dr. Christiaan Vogelaar, Keeper 

Stedelijk Museum De Lakenhal 

Oude Singel 28-32 

Postbus 2044 

2301 CA Leiden 

HOLLAND 

Dear Christiaan, 

I still remember with great pleasure your visit here and now look 

forward to your confirmation and your draft of the contract. 

David de Witt is here with us until Tuesday and of course I will 

discuss your choices and the details of the loan with him. 

I enclose a copy of the letter from the Chief of Police in Amsterdam 

and my reply. He has not had the courtesy of replying to me. 

You know that I feel very strongly about this and will appreciate 
anything you can do to help. 

With best wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 





Dr. Alfred Bader 

924 East Juneau, Suite 622 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 

Phone: 414/277-0730 

Fax: 414/277-0709 

E-mail: baderfa(@ execpc.com 

A Chemist Helping Chemists 

July 30, 2001 

Mr. A. A. Smit 

Commissioner of the Amsterdam Police 

Linbaansgracht 219 

Leiding District 3 

1017PH, AMSTERDAM 

THE NETHERLANDS 

Dear Mrs Smit. 

A trip to Europe has delayed my thanking you for your letter of May 24, 

2001, copy of which I enclose for easy reference. 

What is most important in your letter is your statement “your version of what 

happened with your paintings is the correct one’. 

That being so, why does the Amsterdam Police not reimburse me for the two 

paintings it recovered and sold through auction? 

I know that under Dutch law the buyers at auction three years after the theft 

are the lawful owners. That is why I negotiated with the buyer of one 

(Rembrandt’s Mother), Dr. M.B.H. Schilder, and paid him Hfl 10,000, to re- 

purchase that painting. We arrived at that sum because I had paid just that 

amount to a London dealer for the purchase of the painting a few days before 

its theft. 

I would like to negotiate similarly with the buyer of the Gonzalez Coques. 

That painting had cost me only £1529.13 at Sotheby’s in London. 





Mr. A. A. Smit 

July 30, 2001 
Page Two 

De Eland’s suggestion that I advertise is, of course, sensible. I have done so 

in Historians of Netherlandish Art, a magazine read by many collectors, and I 

enclose a copy of the ad. 

There is nothing further you can do except to reimburse me for the two 

paintings which you should have returned to me, but instead sold. 

I look forward to your response. 

Sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 

Enc. — 2 

C: Ambassador Dr. Cynthia P. Schneider 





Bezoekadres 

Korpsonderdeel 

Behandeld door 

Doorkiesnummer 

Fax onderdee|l 

Ons kenmerk 

Uw kenmerk 

Datum 

Onderwerp 

Bijlagen 

yLITIE 
Postbus 2287 ® Amsterdam-Amstelland 

1000 CG Amsterdam Oye. e 

Telefoon 020-559 91 11 District 3 

Fax algemeen 020-559 44 66 

Lijnbaansgracht 219 z Dr. Alfred Bader 

1017PH, Amsterdam 924 East Juneau, suitte 622 

Leiding district 3 Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 

Commissioner of Police A.A. Smit 

020-5592303 

020-5593311 

24 mei 2001 
Lost paintings 

Dear Sir, 

Thanks to your Ambassador Cynthia P. Schneider, recently received your 

letter dated February 22, 1999. Although late, I ll try to answer the questions 

you asked. But let me start by saying that your version of what happened with 

your paintings is the correct one. 

In order to answer your questions | made investigations about the auction of 

the Gonzales Coques painting. As you know it was sold at “de Eland” on June 

25, 1998, lot # 1421. The buyer is anonymous. “De Eland” sells to the highest 

bidder. Directly after the auction the new owner pays the price. Because the 

biding is done by anonymous bidingtickets, it is impossible to find out who is 

the purchaser. This practise is common use at Dutch auctions. It is also the 

reason why “de Eland” couldn’t tell you about the new owner. 

Although the new owner is unknown, people at “de Eland” told me that they 

think the painting was bought by a private buyer; there was only one item 

bought by the one who used the bidingticket. They also suggested that a 
advert in a local newspaper or one of de Dutch art magazines could be of 
some help by chasing the new owner. In their experience this medium has 

often been successful by finding out about owners of certain work of art. 





® Amsterdam-Amstelland 

e 

| regret that the Amsterdam police did not advise you when the two paintings 

were recovered. At this moment | can’t see what | can do more to recover the 
last painting since the purchaser has all the legal rights to call himself the 

owner of the painting- 

Sincerély/yours, / 
| He eee 





Stolen from Alfred Bader 

in Amsterdam on November 12, 1994 

Gonzales Coques (1614-84) 

Portrait of a Man 

Oil on panel, 10.2 cm. x 8.3 cm. 

Provenance: Sotheby’s, London, July 6, 1994, Lot #186 

Theft reported to the Amsterdam police and to IFAR (illustrated in IFAReports, 16, 4, No. 236). 

Three paintings were stolen. Of these, the best (previously attributed to Rembrandt, Bredius 226) was discarded 

by the thieves and found that evening. The two others, a period portrait of Rembrandt's mother and the Coques 

Portrait were sent to the auction house De Eland in Amsterdam, were offered for sale in 1995, but returned as 

reserves were not reached. Shortly thereafter, the Amsterdam police recovered the paintings, checked neither their 

own police report nor |IFAR, kept both paintings in their Lost and Found for three years and then sent them to auction 

(again to De Eland) where they were offered and sold on June 25, 1998, as lots 1420 and 1421. 

Rembrandt's Mother was bought by an Utrecht collector, Dr. M.B.H. Schilder, who took it to the RKD where it was 

identified as one of the paintings stolen from Bader. Dutch law gives buyers at auction legal possession of their 

purchase if acquired three years after the theft. Hence, Bader negotiated a repurchase of Rembrandt's Mother from 

Dr. Schilder and would like to negotiate a similar repurchase with the buyer of the Coques. 

Please contact Dr. Alfred Bader, 924 E. Juneau Avenue, Suite 622, Milwaukee, WI 

53202 USA. Phone (414) 277-0730. Fax: (414) 277-0709. E-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 
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Stolen from Alfred Bader 

in Amsterdam on November 12, 1994 

Gonzales Coques (1614-84) 

Portrait of a Man 

Ojl on panel, 10.2 cm. x 8.3 cm. 

Provenance: Sotheby’s, London, July 6, 1994, Lot #186 

| “> Theft reported to the Amsterdam police and to IFAR (illustrated in IFAReporis, 16, 4, No. 236). 

Three paintings were stolen. Of these, the best (previously attributed to Rembrandt, Bredius 226) was discarded 

by the thieves and found that evening. The two others, a period portrait of Rembrandt's mother and the Coques 

Portrait were sent to the auction house De Eland in Amsterdam, were offered for sale in 1995, but returned as 

reserves were not reached. Shortly thereafter, the Amsterdam police recovered the paintings, checked neither their | 

own police report nor IFAR, kept both paintings in their Lost and Found for three years and then sent them to auction 

(again to De Eland) where they were offered and sold on June 25, 1998, as lots 1420 and 1421. 

Rembrandt's Mother was bought by an Utrecht collector, Dr. M.B.H. Schilder, who took it to the RKD where it was 

| identified as one of the paintings stolen from Bader. Dutch law gives buyers at auction legal possession of their 

| purchase if acquired three years after the theft. Hence, Bader negotiated a repurchase of Rembrandt's Mother from 

| Dr. Schilder and would like to negotiate a similar repurchase with the buyer of the Coques. 

Please contact Dr. Alfred Bader, 924 E. Juneau Avenue, Suite 622, Milwaukee, WI 

53202 USA. Phone (414) 277-0730. Fax: (414) 277-0709. E-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 





Dear Tim, 

Thank you so much for your interesting e-mail of today. 

The evidence that the painting is by Leonardo is suggestive but not convincing by itself, and I have 
never heard of Proctor. It will take years before scholars agree one way or the other. 

In January of 2001 I bought a painting at Sotheby's New York, said to be a copy after Caravaggio, and 
paid $110,000 for it. Working with Clovis Whitfield in London, this has now been accepted as an 
original Caravaggio by two of the great experts, Sir Dennis Mahon and ie pace Still, it will 
take years until most scholars are convinced. 2 

The more important question: when will you come to Milwaukee? I would love to show you some 
very fine paintings, none of them Leonardo or Caravaggio, but still very good. 

With best wishes, 

Alfred 

Dr. Timothy Heffner wrote: 

| Hi Alfred: 

Have you heard the news! 

A painting recently purchased in Sarasota, FL, "Christ Among the Doctors, 1504," for $3,500, is 
now believed to be an authentic piece of work by Leonardo DiVince. The evidence was reported as 
follows: 

1) The pigments in the paint are identical to that of "The Last Supper." 

2) The paint medium was identified, by GC analysis, to be Walnut Oil, not Linseed Oil. 

3) The canvas, based on carbon dating, was determined to have an age dating 1495 
+/- 30 years. 

Still not satisfied, experts brought in a DiVince expert by the name of Proctor, thinking the painting 

could possibly have been painted by one of DiVince's students. Proctor immediately identified the 

painting as the work of DiVince, based on the placement and style of the hole in Christ's wrist! 

Where were we the day of that sale!!! I visit Sarasota at least twice a year. 

_ Regards, 

Tim 

about:blank 

2/12/2002 1:50 PM 





Subject: RE: Matulay exhibition 
From: "Martin, Craig" <CMartin@sla.purdue.edu> 
Date: Thu, 14 Feb 2002 12:19:35 -0500 

To: "Alfred Bader Fine Arts'" <baderfa@execpe.com> 

Dew Bader, 

This has been a grueling week -- one that will only be completed after a 
horde of 90 or so 7th graders comes to visit the Galleries tomorrow morning. 

The announcement has been submitted to Printing and work on the Catalogue 1s 
well underway. Michael has been scanning and photographing the images for 
the catalogue -- I have been tinkering with the layout and my foreword. 
Neem anyabile Tondo esoOme waocro GimgmonumenemciGatal sfales al wills ouablem to 
put them into the document and really flesh it out. I would like to fax you 
some copies of the layout early next week. 
I am also trying to spread the work out in the gallery in the morning 
(before we open) and test the layout. But my schedule recently has kept me 
from nailing down the arrangement of the final display. 

With the considerable stipulations that have been put on fund-raising here 
at the University —- namely that all such Contacts must go through our 
Development office and not be initiated by us, we have decided that it would 
Dew inproduckuve Taki ats eine  tomeconzacheGilinu mane. sEvent at wemwere ables to 
garner additional support from him, we would not be able to apply it to the 
generation of a more elaborate catalogue in the time remaining. My 
apologies. 

We hope that all is well with you and Isabel and plans for your upcoming 

travels. I'm very glad to have all the work to spread around me and 

consider together. I'm sure you will be pleased by the assemblage of 

Matulay"s efforts when you See it all im ome room. Talk to you soon. 
Regards, 

Crange Marcin aD meee One 

Purdue Galleries 

From: Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

| Sent: Monday, Bebra yaa e2 O02 Sea PM 

| Or Craig Martin 

| Subject: Matulay exhibition 

Dear Craig, 

How are the preparations for the catalogue coming along? 

How well do youn like the paintings "Sene to you by the family? 

When will you have the layout which I would very much like to see? 

Did Clint Lane help with the funding? 

Questions, questions all day long: please don't mind. 

Besiemee gases, 

Aliwed Baden 

mailbox:///C\//Documents%20and%20Settings/Ann/Application%20... 

2/14/2002 11:30 AM 





Dear Jonathan, 

Thank you for your letter of February 4th with the photograph of your Bailly. 
painted two versions, as Drost did with #18? 

I acquired that painting at the Dorotheum on October 4, 2000, Lot 502. It came with a Gustav Gluck 
expertise, giving it to Solomon Koninck. I had been offered the painting some 30 years earlier, as a 
Rembrandt, and of course declined. 

I have still not received a firm pick-up date for my Sweerts, nor a copy of the insurance certificate 
showing that insurance covers acts of terrorists. As 
bureaucratic in the Rijksmuseum". 

Best wishes, 

Alfred 

Do you think that Bailly 

you said in your letter "sometimes things are very 

about:blank 

2/14/2002 9:49 AM 
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Dr. Alfred Bader 

Astor Hotel Suite 622 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN 53202 

De Verenigde Staten 

Uw referentie Uw brief van Onze referentic DATUM , 

4 februari 2002 

Dear Alfred, 

Here finally is the photograph you requested of our Bailly portrait. | am sorry that it has taken so 

long, but sometimes things are very bureaucratic in the Ryksmuseum. I am also returning one of 

your photographs. I already placed the one you gave me in November in our files. I would greatly 

appreciate it if you could give us the date and place etc. of the auction at which you bought your 

painting. Such information might well be of interest in the future. 

Best Wishes, 

Ingang museum: Stadhouderskade 42 POSTBANK 4060 





1 of 2 

about:blank 

Dear Craig, 

Thank you so much for your informative e-mail. I keep being amazed how many exhibitions you have 
annually. 

Naturally I hope that the Matulay one will turn out to be one of your best. 

Of course I understand your reluctance to go to Clint Lane. Still, I hope that you will have sufficient 
funds for a really fine catalogue. 

I presume that you will be sending the layout to the printer very soon and I much look forward to 

receiving the layout. How well do you like the paintings that came to you from the family? 

Please let me know if I can be of any further help. 

With best wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 
Alfred Bader 

Martin, Craig wrote: 

Dr. Bader, 

This has been a grueling week -- one that will only be completed after a 

horde Gt 90 jon Se Jen graders comes vO vVusre Une Callerves tomorrow mopnang . 

The announcement has been submitted to Printing and work on the catalogue is 

well underway. Michael has been scanning and photographing the images for 

the catalogue -- I have been tinkering with the layout and my foreword. 

Once I am able to do some doctoring on the digital files, I will be able to 

Dut Eien wimnte thie sdoctment ane seally sales sie Oule. lh woul ike see) wax youl 

some copies of the layout early next week. 

I am also trying to spread the work out in the gallery in the morning 

(before we open) and test the layout. But my schedule recently has kept me 

from nailing down the arrangement of the final display. 

With the considerable stipulations that have been put on fund-raising here 

at the University —— mamely shat ali such Contracts muse Go 

through our 
Development office and not be initiated by us, we have decided that it would 

be Unproductive at thus time to comtace Clint lame. Even if we were able vo 

Garner additvonal suppore arom him, we woulld noe we able ro vappilhy vie eo wine 

generation of a more elaborate catalogue in the time remaining. My 

apologies. 

| We hope that all is well with you and Isabel and plans for your upcoming 

| tiraviel si I'm very glad to have all the work to spread around me and 

consider together. I'm sure you will be pleased by the assemblage of 

Matulay's G€fforts when you See 2t all am one room. Talk to you soon: 

Regards, 

Cradg Maken). Darecuer 

Purdue Galleries 

2/15/2002 2:51 PM 





FOm: Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

Sener: Monday  mebnuanvas la ZOO2 iA TA ik aM 
Mor @reahicueMaetea tal 

Subject: Matulay exhibition 

Deaie@icannicy, 

How are the preparations for the catalogue coming along? 

How well do you like the paintings sent to you by the family? 

When will you have the layout which I would very much like to see? 

Did Clint Lane help with the funding? 

Questions, questions alll day long: pllease don"t mind. 

Best regards, 

Alfred Bader 

about:blank 

2/15/2002 2:51 PM 
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GCOUNAG Ht 
ESTABLISHED 1760 

15 OLD BOND STREET, LONDON WIS 4AX 

TEL: 020-7491 7408 FAX: 020-7491 8851 

WWW.COLNAGHI.CO.UK 

February 20, 2002 

Dr. & Mrs A. Bader, Alfred Bader Fine Arts, 

Astor Hotel, Suite 622 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Milwaukee, W1 53202 

Dear Alfred and Isabel, 

As you may already be aware, in January I became the Managing Director of P. & D. Colnaghi and Co. Ltd. 
in London. This new and exciting chapter in my career was made possible by the acquisition of Colnaghi by 
Konrad O. Bernheimer earlier this year. I am sure that you are already familiar with Konrad as the premier 
dealer in old master paintings in Germany and a frequent exhibitor at many of the international fine art fairs. 
Colnaghi in London and Bernheimer in Munich will work closely together, and the enclosed brochure provide 

further information about our future plans, the history of both firms and a list of the important fine art fairs in 
which we plan to exhibit. 

Colnaghi was founded in 1760 and is one of the oldest continually running art galleries in Europe. Browsing 
through the leather bound archives, which date back to the company’s formation, and the numerous scholarly 

exhibition catalogues that Colnaghi has produced, has been a fascinating experience for me. Many of the 

paintings that today we take for granted as masterpieces of Western European art have at one time passed 

through Colnaghi. In fact, Colnaghi helped to form many of the great art collections in America, such as those 
of Isabella Stuart Gardner, Henry Clay Frick, and the National Gallery. 

In recent years, Colnaghi has probably become best known as a gallery for Italian old master paintings and 

old master drawings. While Konrad and 1 piai to continue both traditions, sevenieentii-century Dutcn and 

Flemish and early Netherlandish paintings are my first passion, and we look forward to handling the best that 

is available in these schools. Konrad also has an affinity for Northern art, including German painting. 

However, his taste is somewhat broader, as becomes apparent from a visit to his wonderful Munich premises, 

where a selection of French and Italian eighteenth and nineteenth century paintings are on view. Drawings at 

Colnaghi will be represented by Katrin Bellinger, a Munich and London based old master drawings dealer, 

who is well known to collectors as one of the most respected people in the field. Katrin will have a rotating 

selection of drawings on view at Colnaghi, and she plans to mount several exhibitions annually. In short, we 

look forward to offering you an interesting and varied selection of paintings and drawings from the 
inventories of Colnaghi, Bernheimer and Katrin Bellinger. 

I plan to spend approximately three-quarters of my time at Colnaghi in London, and I look forward to 

welcoming you there. The gallery is situated in three impressive eighteenth-century buildings on Old Bond 

Street and has one of the largest and most beautiful sun-lit exhibition rooms in London. Colnaghi is also 

famous for its art reference library. Housed in specially designed, wood-panelled rooms, the library contains 
literally thousands of volumes - modern reference books, exhibition catalogues and catalogue raisonnés, as 

well as rare and out-of-print books and collection catalogues, in addition to auction catalogues dating back to 

the eighteenth century. I have already given tours to several delighted bibliophiles and look forward to having 

an excuse to give more! The balance of my time will be spent in New York, as I don’t want to lose touch with 

my many American friends, clients and colleagues. While in New York, I can be found at Otto Naumann Ltd. 

Otto, who remains a close friend and colleague, has kindly offered me the use of my former office while 

there. 

I look forward to seeing you at Colnaghi, in New York or at one of the art fairs in the near future. 

Yours 

Rathel Kaminsky 

Managing Director 

GHAIRMAN: KONRAD O, BERNHEIMER MANAGING DIREGTOR: RAGHEL KAMINSKY GOMPANY SEGRETARY: M. TERESA BERNHEIMER 

P & D GOLNAGHI & GO. LIMITED. REGISTERED IN ENGLAND NO. 3697496 VAT REG. 726 7626 11. REGISTERED OFFIGE AS ABOVE. 
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Subject: Re: Painting 

From: "Dr. Timothy Heffner" <heffner@biotech-us.com> 
Date: Wed, 20 Feb 2002 00:01:12 -0500 

To: Alfred Bader Fine Arts <baderfa@execpc.com> 

Alfred: 

I will see if I can accommodate any of the dates to fly, and get back to you. 

Tim 

Alfred Bader Fine Arts wrote: 

Dear Tim, 

We would love to see you in Milwaukee. 

We will be in London from March 6-14 and then away also from March 24 to April 8, and from 

April 19-23. In between, my calendar is pretty free. Think, for instance, of March 18th or 19th, or 

April 10th to 18th. Or, if it could be late in April, from April 25th on would be good also. 

Yes, I still have the Village Doctor by David Ryckart. 

Best wishes, 

Alfred 

Dr. Timothy Heffner wrote: 

Alfred: 

A visit would have to be mid March to late April. Incidentally, do you still have the alchemist 

painting that I had an interest in: The town doctor? 

Regards, 

Tim 

Alfred Bader Fine Arts wrote: 

Dear Tim, 

_ Thank you so much for your interesting e-mail of today. 

The evidence that the painting is by Leonardo is suggestive but not convincing by itself, and I 

have never heard of Proctor. It will take years before scholars agree one way or the other. 

In January of 2001 I bought a painting at Sotheby's New York, said to be a copy after 

ote 2/20/2002 8:47 AM 
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Caravaggio, and paid $110,000 for it. Working with Clovis Whitfield in London, this has now 

been accepted as an original Caravaggio by two of the great experts, Sir Dennis Mahon and 

Mina Gregori. Still, it will take years until most scholars are convinced. 

The more important question: when will you come to Milwaukee? I would love to show you 

some very fine paintings, none of them Leonardo or Caravaggio, but still very good. 

With best wishes, 

Alfred 

Dr. Timothy Heffner wrote: 

Hi Alfred: 

Have you heard the news! 

A painting recently purchased in Sarasota, FL, "Christ Among the Doctors, 1504," for 

$3,500, is now believed to be an authentic piece of work by Leonardo DiVince. The 
evidence was reported as follows: 

1) The pigments in the paint are identical to that of "The Last Supper." 

2) The paint medium was identified, by GC analysis, to be Walnut Oil, not Linseed Oil. 

3) The canvas, based on carbon dating, was determined to have an age dating 1495 

+/- 30 years. 

Still not satisfied, experts brought in a DiVince expert by the name of Proctor, thinking the 

painting could possibly have been painted by one of DiVince's students. Proctor 

immediately identified the painting as the work of DiVince, based on the placement and 

style of the hole in Christ's wrist! 

Where were we the day of that sale!!! I visit Sarasota at least twice a year. 

Regards, 

Tim 

2/20/2002 8:47 AM 
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DR. ALFRED BADER 
ESTABLISHED I9 61 

February 21, 2002 

Mr. Cornell Norby 

840 11" Street, #6 
Paso Robles, CA 93446 

Dear Cornell, 

It is always nice hearing from you. 

I called Larry Kirkwood immediately but only got his answering machine. Perhaps he 
will call me and send me a photograph. 

I have heard of van Dyck but not of William Hemmerdinger. What a strange appraisal: 
$395,000, why not $400,000? 

Last year I bought an English van Dyck which cost me a little over $600,000 and which 
is nowat the National Gallery of Wales which I hope will buy it. 

But surely you know that there are a great many so-called van Dycks floating around 
which are not by him. 

With all best wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 

Enc. 

By Appointment Only 

ASTOR HOTEL SUITE 622 
924 EAST JUNEAU AVENUE 

MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN USA 53202 

(usuee hae 7 7 OmnOl RAM Aw 4 277-0 7.010 

E-mail: baderfa@Mexecpce.com 
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DR. ALFRED BADER 
ESTABLISHED 106% 

February 21, 2002 

Mr. Paul DeBernardis 

1946 Falcon Ridge Avenue 

Petaluma, CA 94954 

Dear Mr. DeBernardis, 

I enjoyed talking to you twice and, as I said, I hope that you will not shoot the messenger. 

The portrait of an Oriental is undoubtedly a pastiche after paintings by Rembrandt, such as Bredius 
#179, of which I enclose a reproduction. Your painting was done sometime in the 19" century, 1s quite 
attractive. and in very good condition. 

I do not know enough about paintings by Charles Russell to be sure about your work. Parts of it are 
very attractive, others less so. If I owned it, I would send it to our local auction but you are probably 
right not to want it there because the auction house does not have any reserves. 

I know of a very likeable and able dealer in California who knows a lot more about such paintings, and 
you might like to send him a photograph. His name is Cornell Norby at 840 11" Street #6, Paso 
Robles, CA 93446 and his telephone number is 805-238-5397. 

Your two paintings arrived very well packed and I will return them to you on Monday, February 25", 
by FEDEX in the same packing. 

Thank you for sending me the photographs of your painting by Dali. They are enclosed. It looks 

intriguing, but I know even less about Dali than I know about Russell. Again, you might like to ask 
Cornell Norby. 

I know a good deal more about Dutch and Italian yee century paintings than about 19" and 20" 

century ones. If you have any such old paintings, please do let me know. 

Also, when next you have a chance, please give my best regards to Bronson Tufts. 

With all good wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

[ \ a 

Wiegen2e Ie ee By Appointment Only 

Alfred Bader ASTOR HOUEL SUITE 622 

AB/az 
924 EAST JUNEAU AVENUE 

Enc. - photos 
MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN USA §3202 

IDE ER AY MOO INE Bhai Deere ONS) 

E-mail: baderfa@execpe.com 





( about:blank 

Dear Eric, 

The most knowledgeable dealer in Italian 17th works I know is Clovis Whitfield. You can reach him 
at: 

Whitfield Fine Art Limited 

180 New Bond Street 

London W1Y 9PD 

ENGLAND 

| Ph: 44-207-499-3592 

| Fax: 44-207-495-6488 

www.whitfieldfineart.com 
E:  fineart@whitfield.prestel.co.uk 

The drawing you bought from Lewis Nierman is interesting and you might like to show it to David de 

Witt at Queen's, who knows a great deal. Lewis Nierman, incidentally, is one of the most caring 

dealers I know and I have bought some beautiful works from him. 

All the best, 

Alfred Bader 

Eric Markovic wrote: 

Goodmorning Alfred, 

Hope all is well. 
Would you let me know who | might contact to 
(authenticate, buy, or simply give an opinion) on 

an old master Italian drawing or two | have? 

On the same tangent, | had bought a drawing from your friend 
Lewis Nierman, identified and attributed to Flinck, a drawing of a man wearing a turban 

on greyish/blue paper. Lewis told me you had thought the drawing possibly by Backer. 

| understand where you are coming from. In the interm | came across a painting by Marienhoff 

of Alexander the Great. The resemblance between the drawing and painting look strong. | attach an 
| image of both side by side. Do you think | might be on the right track? 

Sincerely,eric. 

1 of 2 2/22/2002 1:14 PM 
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Subject: Question about old master drawings 
From: "Eric Markovic" <emarkovic@sympatico.ca> 

Date: Fri, 22 Feb 2002 07:24:59 -0600 

To: "Bader Fine Arts" <baderfa@execpc.com> 

Goodmorning Alfred, 

Hope all is well. 

Would you let me know who | might contact to 
(authenticate, buy, or simply give an opinion) on 
an old master Italian drawing or two | have? 

On the same tangent, | had bought a drawing from your friend 

Lewis Nierman, identified and attributed to Flinck, a drawing of a man wearing a turban 

on greyish/blue paper. Lewis told me you had thought the drawing possibly by Backer. 
| understand where you are coming from. In the interm | came across a painting by Marienhoff 
of Alexander the Great. The resemblance between the drawing and painting look strong. | attach an 
image of both side by side. Do you think | might be on the right track? 

Sincerely, eric. 

1 of 2 2/22/2002 9:38 AM 
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1 of 1 

about:blank 

Dear Mr. Segi, 

Thank you so much for your most interesting e-mail of yesterday. 

While I handle all kinds of paintings from the 16th to 20th century in my gallery, my strength is really 
in works by Rembrandt and some of his students. In fact, the last really important painting I 
purchased was a Rembrandt | purchased from owners in Japan. This is the painting of Minerva, RRP 
A-114, which is being o!fered for sale just now in Maastricht by my good friend, Dr. Otto Naumann. 

Should you ever come across any paintings in Japan by Rembrandt and his students, please do let me 
know and I will respond immediately. 

With all good wishes | remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

924 E. Juneau Avenue 

Astor Hotel - Suite 622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

P: 414-277-0730 

F: 414-277-0709 

E: baderfa@execpc.com (direct to gallery) 

2/22/2002 1:22 PM 





Subject: Fwd: Our offers of Old Masters 

From: "abfa" <ordersfa(@alfredbader.com> 

Date: Thu, 21 Feb 2002 22:17:48 -0500 

To: <Baderfa@execpce.com>, " David Bader" <David@thelab.net>, "Gretchen Dossa" 
<Gretchen@thelab.net>, "Harry Horner" <Harry@thelab.net> 

Subject: Our offers of Old Masters 

From: "soobiken-art" <soobiken-art@muj.biglobe.ne.jp> 

Date: Thu, 21 Feb 2002 15:53:52 +0900 

To: <Ordersfa@alfredbader.com> 

Bebra yar 2002 

Dear Mr. Alfred Bader, 

UMMA! LS ele aeskieisic Ese) IRON Mme TO Wieiee woul: 

ian antrart ert ole and dinecron Of sthe Nekyo Are Institute. le alksor advase 

many private museums and collectors here as to their buying and 

selling of art works. Why do I decide to contact you ? The reason is that 

from your homepage on the internet I know you have specialized in works by 
Old Masters. 

Now I would like to tell you that a friend of mine in Tokyo who owns many 

good paintings by Old Masters has an intention to sell them to collectors 

in the West on my advice. In this context, I make bold to ask you if you or 
your clients might be interested in these works. 

Main AaBElmses fimom ehas collection ace as follows: 

The Master of 1518 

Jacob Jordaens 

Jacobo  eulyio 

Adriaen Brouwer 

Mengs 

Vouet 

Georges! de la Lemire 

David 

Giovanni di Ser Giovanni 

Caravaggio 

Bernardino Luini 

ae te lee tal 

Guido Reni 

Sebastiano Ricci 

Giovanni Antonio Pellegrini 

Zurbaran 

Murillo 

Lee your Could favor Me wien your answer wes saoulcd be plleased ro Send you 

the colour images of them together with the detailed information on them. 

ThankinG, VOW Hor Voum artenrlons co une above maeuer wand we ance looking 

forward to hearing from you. 

Simecese ly “yous, 

Shinwehs sega 

mailbox:///C\/Documents%20and%20Settings/Ann/Application%20... 

2/22/2002 9:36 AM 





ve Director 

Tokyo Art Institute 

WS Sivolkulashn ilele, Si 

Negisha 2-1-4, Taito—ku 
Tokyo 110-0003, Japan 
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about:blank 

Dear Mr. Gavina, 

Thank you for your inquiry about your painting by Carel van Falens. 

Van Falens, a competent 18th century Dutch painter, was greatly influenced by Wouverman and today 
his paintings do quite well. 
I do not have any customers for his works, but if | owned one | would consider sending it to auction at 
Sotheby's in New York. 

With all good wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 
Alfred Bader 

Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

924 E. Juneau Avenue - Suite 622 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

T: 414-277-0730 

F: 414-277-0709 

E: baderfa@execpc.com 

| of 1 2/25/2002 12:18 PM 
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February 25, 2002 

Professor Kenneth Roberts 

RR #4 

New Germany, Nova Scotia BOR 1EO 

CANADA 

Dear Professor Roberts, 

Dr. David de Witt at Queen’s has told me that you are looking for some images of paintings in the 

1996 exhibition Wisdom, Knowledge and Magic at Queen’s. 

One of these 1s the portrait by Isaac Luttichuys now owned by my son, Daniel Bader, and his wife, 
Linda. A reproduction of that painting is enclosed. 

With best regards I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 

Ene. 

C: Dr. David de Witt by e-mail 

1 of | 2/25/2002 10:51 AM 
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about:blank 

Dear Mr. Benson, 

In response to your e-mail of Friday, I will be returning to Milwaukee from Jerusalem on Tuesday, 

April 9th, and that day and the next will be most exceedingly busy and tiring. 

It would be fine if you could plan to return the paintings on Thursday or Friday, April 11th or 12th, or 
during the next week, between the 15th and 17th. 

Of course we very much hope that Dr. Eiland will be coming here at the same time. 

Please advise. 

With many thanks I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

Greg Benson wrote: 

Miter alclener: 

This is Greg Benson, Chief Preparator at the Georgia Museum of Art. As you 

know, we've been trying to arrange delivery of the John Whalley pictures. 

Dennis Harper and I have just sat down together with our calendars (and your 

out-of-town schedule) to figure out a week when we can make this trip. It 
¢ looks as though the week of April 8 is our best bet. Please let me know 

soon if that works for you and we'll go ahead and schedule it. 

2/25/2002 10:58 AM 
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Subject: return of Whalleys 

From: "Greg Benson" <gbenson@arches.uga.edu> 

Date: Fri, 22 Feb 2002 16:19:31 -0500 

To: <baderfa@execpc.com> 

Mr. Bader: 

This us TGxsq Benson, (Chiller Psepamater tat the Georgia Museum of Art. As 
know, we've been trying to arrange delivery of the John Whalley pictures. 
Dennis Harper and I have just sat down together with our calendars (and your 
out-of-town schedule) to figure out a week when we can make this (engalS) yee ele te 
looks as though the week of April 8 is our best bet. Please let me know 
soon if that works for you and we'll go ahead and schedule it. 

ke O S 

Thanks, 

Greg Benson 

1 of | 2/25/2002 9:28 AM 
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Subject: Re: Roos self-portrait 

From: "david bieda" <db@sixty8.com> 

Date: Sat, 23 Feb 2002 00:21:38 -0000 

To: "Alfred Bader Fine Arts" <baderfa@execpc.com> 

Dear Mrs. Zuehilke, 

Thanks for your email. I have to admit to being a bit naughty in asking you 
be€ause have ah Roos parneanc as was Cilia Or Seliiwag, evs Seen sho a 
Cupboard for years and I have been buying de Chirico lithographs which I 
Dige tea iewevics ENeuselm pOseuciies Moos very mee, saliclll alwasy wondered 
what he looked like! 

David Bieda 

pases Original Message - 

From: “Alfred Bader Fine Arts" <baderfa@execpc. com> 

Voc Seb Gsiieyenecom= —_ | aol 

mit. 22 Febriary 2002 20700 
SUD HSCe OOS Seller ome imehete 

Dear Mr. Bieda, 

Thank you for your inquiry on ABFA #2409, the self-portrait of Johann 

Heimcven Roos, lhe pumice 25 560, O00) Thevaterioution was mace lonyen Die 

Rudi Ekkart at the RKD in The Hague. 

We would be happy to send you a detail black/white photograph should you 

wish to consider this painting further. The price above includes expert 

packing at the gallery. 

i Wiepes Tiatss i torniaenom wWaas! een iediessulll: 

Meiey Mominieemed ayy 

(Mrsi.) Ann Guehike, Gallery Manager 

Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

924 BE. Juneau Avenue, Suit 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

P, 2427 7-073 

MLA=2 =O) 7102) 

622 oO) 

) i) QA tw So S p ge ‘Nn Lo > 





about:blank 

Dear Mr. Pikul, 

Thank you for your telephone call on Saturday regarding the painting by Berthelsen. It was sold-this 

morntrg to Lee Berthelsen, the son of the artist, who lives here in Milwaukee. It will be marked 

SOLD on our website as soon as payment has been received. 

Best regards, 

(Mrs.) Ann Zuehlke, Gallery Manager 

1 of 1 2/25/2002 10:20 AM 
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FRIENDS OF TSAD KADIMA 

1745 Lake Eleanor Dr. 

Deerfield, IL 60015-2055 

(847) 948-8256 

(847) 948-8259 FAX 

Supporting Motor-Impaired Children and Adolescents 

Tsad Kadima Israel 

11 Beit Hadfus Street 

Jerusalem 95483, Israel 

O11 972 2 654 0062 

A STEP FORWARD 

011 972 2 654 0069 FAX 

Hebmuaky 237, 20102 

Dr. Alfred Bader 

Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

Astor Hotel Suite 622 

924 East Juneau Ave. 

Milwaukee, Wi 53202 

Deaw Dis. Bader: 

Thank you for your help in trying to solve the mystery 
Of the Missing Kiaes Moléender painting. Ii you are able 
to obtain pictures of his work, that would be very help- 
bull to ome. is there a book with pietures of his works? 

I finished your book and would be honored if you would 
inscribe at for me. 

I spoke with your Gallery Manager, Ann Zuehlke, concern- 
ing your travel plans in March and April. We determined 

thet Mareh 17th or 18th would: be a good time to return 
to Milwaukee. What do you think? 

I heave some pictures of the few paintings that 1 think 

would be sof interest to you, particariyythe two (2) that 
Harry Moore said came from your collection. 

We thought we might have lunch or dinner if your busy 
schedule permits, and even have the thrill to see your 
Private collection. 

There would be one or two other matters on our agenda 
Concerning our work with Tsad Kadima that we would like 
to speak with you about. 

Please let us know when we can see you again. 

email: step@uinternet-zahav.net.11 World Wide Web: www. virtual.co.1l/orgs/tsad 

-ISRAEL- 





FAX FROM: 

Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Astor Hotel -Suite 622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Ph: (414) 277-0730 

Fax: (414) 277-0709 

www.alfredbader.com 

e-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 

March 4, 2002 

TO: Mr. & Mrs. Henry Render Page 1 of 1 

FAX: 847-948-8259 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Render, 

Your visit on Sunday or Monday, March 17* or 18th, would be fine. Usually I 

am less busy on Sunday but I have nothing special planned for Monday, the 

18th, either. I plan to have some photographs of paintings by Klaes Molenaer 

to show you and there are bound to be scores at the RKD in The Hague as well 

as in the Frick Library in New York and the Witt Library in London. 

When your plans are set, please let me know. 

With all good wishes from house to house I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 
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Hf. ofl udson Moore 

SPECIALIST AND APPRAISER 

OF 

FINE OIL PAINTINGS 

November 25, 1990 

Meek Mrse Hank Render 
[30 Rivershire Lane 
Lincolnshire, Ili), 60067 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Render, 

Your seascape with sailboats, painting on canvas ,measuring 

Pons / 4x V4 1/2 iwenes {soa fully s1gned work by Ea Aubrey unt. 

He was born in Weymouth, Massachusetts on February 7, 1855. 

Hunt stufied with the renowned artist Gerome in Paris. Hunt 

died in Hastings, England in 1922. 

Your paimting is in excellent condition and as an atiract- 

ive work by this artist, in my opinion, the insurance value 

should be $3,800.00, 

Sincerely, 

Harry J. Moo 





Painti ims 

oa ame 

Hf. eS udson Moore 

SPECIALIST AND APPRAISER 

OF 

FINE OIL PAINTINGS 

February [Ovel93? 

Mr. Henry Render 
130 Rivershire Lane 
Lincolnshire iin. 60069 

Dear Henry, 

Your painting on panel,of a bearded philosopher with skull, measures 

Bhar Ama A ont cee French in the style of Peter Paul Rubens 

| have studied this painting carefully and come to the conclusion 

that it was painted in the early I8th Century and remains in fine 

condition . It appears to strongly resemble the famous Dr. Mead who 

was @a@ benefactor of Antoine Watteaw.. co... 

Considering the fine state of preservation and the quality of the work 

| believe that for insurance purposes the painting should be valued 

Qt ES AOU. 2 evinces Soros e 

Painting on panel measuring 23 [/4" X 32 1/4" is |7th Century Dutch 

and was painted by Klaes Molenaer (1630-1676)... Castle and stone 

buildings with Figures in boats and storm clouds For insurance purposes 

SVdiuat LOnmtSs mt eC Omeemner. 

Painting on art board measuring approximately 10 X 10 l/2 " depicting 

a country scene with trees and two horses pulling a wagon with driver. 

Painted by Narcisse Diaz De La Pena..French landscape painter 1809- 

1876. For insurance purposes this painting carries a value of $ 4,900... 

PE oimcenery, EES) i QU4Sd 

o> \Harry WU. /Moore 

A 
ul M4 SF} 





mailbox:///C\/Documents%20and%20Settings/Ann/Application%20... 

Subject: Fwd: Old Masters 

From: "abfa" <ordersfa@alfredbader.com> 

Date: Fri, 01 Mar 2002 21:16:26 -0500 

To: <Baderfa@execpe.com>, " David Bader" <David@thelab.net>, "Gretchen Dossa" 
<Gretchen@thelab.net>, "Harry Horner" <Harry@thelab.net> 

Subject: Old Masters 

From: "soobiken-art" <soobiken-art@muj.biglobe.ne.jp> 

Date: Fri, 1 Mar 2002 16:16:25 +0900 

To: <Ordersfa@alfredbader.com> 

March 1) 2002 

Dear Mr. Bader, 

Thank you for your e-mail of February 22. 

We have ever viewed <Minerva> by Rembrandt you purchased, 
which had been loaned by a collector to the Bridgestone 
Museum in Tokyo. It is a wonderful work. 

We presume that ian Japan 1 is very dvuftiveult to find availabile 
paintings by Rembrandt and his students, but if a good chance 
happens to offer us, we will be pleased to inform you. 

Now, Mr. Clovis Whitfield in London contacted us. We appreciat 
your kind cooperation. We will contact him soon. 

Sincerely yours, 

Shinichi Segal 

Director 

Tokyo Art Institute 

orl 3/4/2002 9:08 AM 





1 of | 

mailbox:///C\/Documents%20and%20Settings/Ann/Application%20... 

Subject: Hi!! Re: Arthur Wheelock 

From: Edzlink@aol.com 

Date: Sun, 3 Mar 2002 18:51:43 EST 

To: baderfa@execpc.com 

Dear Dr. and Mrs. Bader, 

Hi! I appreciate your continuing interest in the 

Saskia! Pain eungr, 

Arthur Wheelock was kind to respond by sending me 

PHOBSCOPMesS On (passages Erom husepulb lication, Duren 

Paintings of the Seventeenth Century". 

He also suggested that I could contact Martha Wolff at the 

Chicago Art Institute. He recommended pigment analysis 

by means of polarized light microscopy as a means to 

analyze the date of the painting. 

His publication that defines the provenance of the National Gallery's 

Was ile Vscalcece 

i  SAequimed by PYAR Viliveliveane is 947 Wee whee ars 

provenance , "Has been confused with another portrait 

of Saskia in the earlier literature." 

2.) The RRP rejects the National Museum Saskia, especially 

its signature and date. 

Sie) Hdg 1907-1927 includes in his provenance for the Saskia, 

bnmeee sales thae merers toa lose parmemng. These sales 

welacrmng te jay vost Saskia occur an De iGragqnar, Paris 17 6S), 

De Calonne . Paris 17838, and De Choitseul, Paris 1793. 

A somewhat interesting note, is that my dad gave vast 

estate holdings in both Mass. and Connecticut to the family 

of his second wife, Ada Olive Van Heusan . (They had not 

had any children, Ada died of cancer. She was the 

daughter of a Duvch immigrant.) My dad 7 therétiore, gave 

this Van Heusan family great weath from these Estates. 

Her father had sold the patent for specific type of shirt collars 

for a very modest price to a Mr. Phillips the founder of the 

UNieso IS UISYeIn Sliabiace" q ) Anyway, there is a Dutch connection 

Bhlemer 

Thanks again for your interest. 

Sincere Kindnesses, Edinah 

3/4/2002 11:11 AM 
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March 4, 2002 

Dr. Bob van den Boogert 

Museum het Rembrandthuis 

Jodenbreestraat 4 

1011 NK Amsterdam 

HOLLAND 

Dear Dr. van den Boogert, 

My wife and I much look forward to being at your Symposium on May 26" and 27". 

Professor Ernst van de Wetering has inquired whether I could act as courier to return #59 

to Milwaukee and I responded on January 8" and enclose a copy of my letter. Please 

note that I could hand carry the small painting provided that it is fully insured. Please let 
me know. 

Of course I have read carefully your description of #59 and wonder whether you wrote 

that very negative opinion before you saw the painting. I find the comparison of my 

painting with catalogue #32 particularly hard to understand because of the great 

difference in size. What a pity that #32 will not be shown in Amsterdam:though, of 

course, the illustrations on p. 74 of your catalogue and Professor van de Wetering’s 

opinion, differing from yours, raise the question. 

I also enclose copy of your fax of May 22™ and look forward to your early response. 

Naturally I would understand at if you have to decide that you would bring #59 to 

Milwaukee yourself and I would be happy then to show you my collection with many 

paintings by Rembrandt students. 

With all good wishes I remain 





ny 

Dear Mr. Delfin, 

I was in Canada last week, hence the delay in responding to your inquiry of February 27th. 

Dietrich was a very competent artist and I have handled a number of his paintings and have one of his 
best in my gallery (and on my website) now. 

I immediately tried to telephone you at 425-377-1665 to discuss your painting but was told that that 
number has been disconnected. Now I am just about to leave for England for a week there but 
perhaps you could send me a snapshot of your painting and give me your new telephone number and I 
will contact you later this month. 

The expert on Dietrich is Dr. Petra Schniedwing, who lives in Munich, Germany. Her address is 
Koniginstrasse 27, 80539 Munchen. Her telephone number is 011 49 89 281901 and her fax number 
is 011 49 89 2805236. 

With best regards I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

Astor Hotel - Suite 622 

924 E. Juneau Avenue 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

P: 414-277-0730 

F: 414-277-0709 

E: baderfa@execpe.com 
A 

= Ke 
de bani Wacdkr 

oral 3/5/2002 12:29 PM 





Bax:///C\/Documents%20and%20Settings/Ann/Application%20... 

Subject: Fwd: New Information Request 

From: "abfa" <ordersfa(@alfredbader.com> 

Date: Wed, 27 Feb 2002 15:34:37 -0500 

To: <Baderfa@edoche fork, Eid Badet" DHF iRondiad NEG AbnR, Bossa" 
77) " " fay) yetchen@thelab.net>, "Harry Horner" <Harry(@thelab.net> 

DIR ESTABLISHED IQ61 

Subject: New Information Request 

From: markdelfin@aol.com 

Date: Wed, 27 Feb 2002 15:17:15 -0500 

To: david@thelab.net:gretchen@thelab.net;ordersfa@alfredbader.com 

A mew Bequest has arrived: 

; ay) een) Email: markdelfin@aol.com Jfyslee 
Vame: Mami Delt am CG = 
Address1l 

Address2 

Cueyy 

State: WA 

Country: USA 

LAD 

sendEmail: 1 

ABFANum: 2342 

Notes: I may have come across a very large oe Oe painting done by this 
areuse Cheustran—-Wi lirelm hres: Dmeiervel ema ng who is the best contact 
known to authenticate and appraise this work? Brief description: I CMe Ssoch Me 16 
be 1700s "renaissance" themed prior to even researching Dietrich's biography, and 
wasn't surprised to learn that Dietrich prevailed during eis EaMercentod. “Tae oa 
1S appre Sexe S(eser) Vand Gis Ome on what appears tolbe merry oOllch canvas, amounted 
vithin a large heavy wood grain frame, measuring about 8" wide. The work appears 
to have been painted after the canvas was laid within the frame, because there is 
paint splatter all along the edges of the inside perimeter of the frame. Stress 
cracks and darkness of the canvas support older age and there are only two minor 
bears to the canvas, whilenm Wook (easy to seam together by an expert. It is a bar 
scene with approximately a dozen patrons, drinking and playing cards within a old 
European set lounge. Most of the patrons are women, some have masculine 

appearances, however appear to be wearing dresses. THey are all dressed 
jitterentily and there seems to be emolasis placed om a more Sophisticated women at 

Lie Neawe wweole, Ene only wone wearing bime lr aes! joadimeeeh witch tehe Wemost beautaitull 
detail and sampily takes my breath away! Ut as signed simply, DieGtrich, im the 

Towers niche mand \onuner  jorcoodbby L2mcleaktimg One: or the artist Ss cariliver works 

jouaul(oyie to his Dietricy claim to fame. The style and content of the work is 

CONSTI SSE WHE chat Of Dusuruch Ss vand 1 have mo measom to believe that +: 2s a 

Forgery, given the source where I acquired this piece. Please contact me if you 

should have any interest in helping me authenticate and p oo anes ify the 

name and history of this art piece. My e-mail address is 5 in@a Ml Oise. Ol 

Can reach mer are AAS s/f Wees Ttanougihowiz tehie ida Thank y k 
r®, vA ss Ay 4 it ) tS LD, ie 

/ ) rae om > ( ie _f NE Li — TH VY ¢ — 

— { v 

By Appointment Only 

ASTOR HOTEL SUITE 622 

924 EAST JUNEAU AVENUE 

MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN USA 53202 

TEL 414 277-0730 Fax 414 277-0709 
lof | E-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 2/27/2002 3:17 PM 





DR. PHTRA S( ATNIE WIN DS | a KONIGINSTRASSE 27 [ 
KUNSTHISTORIKERIN &OS o 7 BSS80 MUNCHEN 2 | 

TEL.O897281901 
| FAX 08972805236 \ 

Dr. Alfred Bader 

2961 North Shepard Avenue 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 5321 | 

U.S.A. 

Munchen, den 5. Februar 1997 

Dear Dr. Bader, 

thank you for your letter, dated January 17, having read with great attention. 

Generally I am not able to give a statement upon a painting which I have not seen in the 
original. The black and white photo you send me, showing 'The Sacrifice of Isaak’, allows to 
give a basic impression (as far my english will do ). 

Both versions of this subject, in Budapest and Karlsruhe, are so striking similar in gesture, 
brushwork and details, to your painting, that - with reservation- I would agree with the 
attribution to Chr.W.E. Dietrich and I suggest that it is a copy by his own hand, what 
happens in several other cases. I agree with Mr. Strasser and Prof. Sumoswki that it is not by 
Januarius Zick. 

The subject of Abraham's sacifice, based on Rembrandts etching B 34, Dietrich realized also 
in his etching work in fife different versions. One of it, (Linck 3), shows the same scenery as 
in the painting and is dated 1731 (copy please find attached). My be Dietrich took the idea of 
the crying Isaac of Rembrandts etching B 30, where Hagar is repudiated by Abraham”? 
I hope, that my opinion give you a certain help. If you have further questions, please let me 
know. 

May I keep the photo for my documents? 

At the moment I am preparing a Renoir exhibition for Japan 1999. May be you know some 
(private) lenders who are open for loan? If you like to have detailed informations, I can send 
it immediatly. 

With kindest regards, 

yours ge 

oD i De ~} “4 e A 
/ \ 

ui \/Y, ? r yr 

4049 SMM 





FAX FROM: 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Astor Hotel - Suite 622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Ph: (414) 277-0730 

Fax: (414) 277-0709 

www.alfredbader.com 

e-mail: baderfa@execpce.com 

A Chemist Helping Chemists 

March 5, 2002 

TO: Woody Page 1 of _1_ 

FAX #: 803/699-0781 

Dear Woody, 

We sure look forward to seeing both of you for dinner on April 14th 
and of course also before or after at the gallery. Max Gergel with a 
group of chemists is also coming here! 

Acquaintances of mine in Illinois have told me a horror story: years 
ago they bought a winter landscape by Klaes Molenaer and sometime 
in the last year or so the painting was stolen from their house. The 

man who sold it to them does not have a photograph. 

Could I impose on you to look into your trusty computer and give me 

the auction records of sales during the last few year, of winter 

landscapes by Molenaer. I will, in all likelihood, have many of the 

auction catalogues and can get these together to show them just 

what such Molenaer paintings look like. Maybe they will even find 

the one that was stolen from them, of course illustrated before they 

bought it. 

With many thanks for your help and all good wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 





ALFRED BADER FINE ARTS 
March 6, 2002 

DR. ALFRED BADER 
Bisel Ay El Sie 1961 

Mrs. Janet Brooke, Director 

The Agnes Etherington Art Centre 

Queen's University 

University Avenue at Queen’s Crescent 

Kingston, ON K7L 3N6 

CANADA 

Dear Mrs. Brooke, 

You must have realized how very much Isabel and I enjoyed meeting you last week and realizing how 
much you know and are interested in old master paintings and that you even have experience with the 
works of Wright of Derby. 

When the Milwaukee Art Museum sent The Battle of Gibraltar to be auctioned at Christie’s East, it left 
the old frame here. I have now negotiated with Mr. Jim de Young, Curator of the MAM, to sell the 
frame to Queen’s University for US $6,000 CIF Queen’s University. 

CIF means that the Milwaukee Art Museum will pay for the packing, freight and insurance to Kingston 
but will not pay for customs clearance or customs duties. But I trust there will not be any because the 
frame is certainly over 100 years old and is a gift to Queen’s. 

My check for $6,000 is enclosed. Please send your check to the Milwaukee Art Museum as soon as 

the frame has arrived safely. Luckily, Queen’s has an American bank account, so that if this gift could 

Just get into that account Queen’s will not have to change currency back and forth between American 
and Canadian dollars. 

I have asked Jim de Young to pack the frame, which was inspected by David de Witt, and which is in 4 

pieces, really carefully. It can then be shipped without any hurry. 

The next task will be to restore the painting properly and | look forward to discussing this with you and 

David when you have considered the various options. 

With all good wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 

Enc. — ck. $6,000 By Appointment Only 

ASTOR HOTEE SUE 6 2)2) 

ee Dr. David de Witt See RES EEE aS Se 
< ; MILWAUKEE hl © OUN Shane Ursa 2::@)2 

Jim de Young, Curator, Milwaukeé Art’Musetim 3 
Tee 4ig277-0770 HAS 44 277-0709 

E-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 





Dole Ree Dae beAw) Bako FIN FE OACR 1S 

ALFRED BADER ESTABLISHED I9 61 

March 6, 2002 

Mrs. Janet Brooke, Director 

The Agnes Etherington Art Centre 

Queen's University 

University Avenue at Queen’s Crescent 

Kingston, ON K7L 3N6 

CANADA 

Dear Mrs. Brooke, 

You must have realized how very much Isabel and I enjoyed meeting you last week and realizing how much you know 

and are interested in old master paintings and that you even have experience with the works of Wright of Derby. 

When the Milwaukee Art Museum sent 7he Battle of Gibraltar to be auctioned at Christie’s East, it left the old frame here. 

| have now negotiated with Mr. Jim de Young, Curator of the MAM, to sell the frame to Queen’s University for US 

$6,000 CIF Queen’s University. 

CIF means that the Milwaukee Art Museum will pay for the packing, freight and insurance to Kingston but will not pay 

for customs clearance or customs duties. But I trust there will not be any because the frame is certainly over 100 years old 

and Is a gift to Queen’s, 

My check for $6,000 is enclosed. Please send your check to the Milwaukee Art Museum as soon as the frame has arrived 

safely. Luckily, Queen’s has an American bank account, so that if this gift could just get into that account Queen’s will 

not have to change currency back and forth between American and Canadian dollars. 

I have asked Jim de Young to pack the frame, which was inspected by David de Witt, and which is in 4 pieces, really 
carefully. It can then be shipped without any hurry. 

The next task will be to restore the painting properly and I look forward to discussing this with you and David when you 

have considered the various options. 

With all good wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 

Enc. — ck. $6,000 

CF Dr. David de Witt 

Jim de Young, Curator, Milwaukee Art Museum 

By Appointment Only 

ASTOR Hemau Ss Ulme 622 

924 EAST JUNEAU AVENUE 
MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN USA 53202 

(OE AA 2 77 Oe OA A277 OOO) 

E-mail: baderfaG execpe.com 





Dr. Alfred Bader 

2961 North Shepard Avenue 
Milwaukeg, VWisgonsin §3211 

Dr. Bob van den Boogert (414) 962-5169 

Museum het Rembrandthuis 

Jodenbreestraat 4 

1011 NK Amsterdam 

HOLLAND 

Dear Dr. van den Boogert, 

My wife and I much look forward to being at your Symposium on May 26" and 
a7 

Professor Ernst van de Wetering has inquired whether I could act as courier to 
return #59 to Milwaukee and I responded on January 8" and enclose a copy of my 
letter. Please note that I could hand carry the small painting provided that it is 
fully insured. Please let me know. 

Of course I have read carefully your description of #59 and it made me wonder 
whether you wrote that very negative opinion before you saw the painting itself. 
| find the comparison of my painting with catalogue #32 particularly problematic 
because of the great difference in size. What a pity that #32 will not be shown in 
Amsterdam! The illustrations on p. 74 of your catalogue and Professor van de 
Wetering’s opinion, differing from yours, serve to raise the question of the 
attribution of #59. 

I also enclose copy of your fax of May 22" and look forward to your early 
response. 

Naturally I would understand if you decide that you should bring #59 to 
Milwaukee yourself and | would be happy then to show you my collection with 
many paintings by Rembrandt students. 

With all good wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 

Enc. 
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Dear Christiaan, 

Thank you for your e-mail of today. Time is really getting short if you would like to have the 
exhibition starting in Leiden next autumn. I much look forward to hearing further details and 
receiving your draft of the contract. 

I do not think that your scheme of dealing with the Amsterdam police would work, but let's discuss it 
when next we meet. 

I am just off to London today and will be back in Milwaukee on March 14th. David de Witt left for 
Holland yesterday. 

With all good wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

Christiaan Vogelaar wrote: 

Dear Alfred, 

Thank you for your repeated mailings regarding a shortlist of intended loans for the exhibition of 
paintings from your collection. It more or less follows what we have been talking about in february, but 
| will give a more detailed and studied reply in due course. | will also contact David De Witt. 
In the meanwhile, | am working on drafting a memo for Jetteke Bolten regarding the financial 
consequences, of transportation [around 30 paintings from Milwaukee and 10 from Kingston, 
transported by van to Detroit, two separate flights to Schiphol], insurance [total value max. $ 
25.000.000 as indicated by yourself], costs of having the book printed [entries by David De 
Witt, editing by myself, all loans full colour] costs of pr and advertising etc. 
Hamburg has now color illustrations of most of the intended loans which we send them [they do not 
dispose of your catalogues]. Here | followed the list of paintings which we agreed upon in 
february. They now dispose of all information and | hope they can decide favourably. Of course | will 
let you know the outcome as soon as | have it. 
After having an image of financial costs and a decision of the Hamburg venue, | will again work on a 
final lists of loans and the contract between us and you. 

Quite another matter is the Amsterdam police. | cannot well mix myself in the case as we have 
formally no role to play in it. But wouldn't it be an idea that you donate us the painting [in formal terms 
only but not in reality] so that we can reclaim it ? Let me know what you think of this ruse. 

Best regards, also to Isabel, Christiaan Vogelaar 

c: David DeWitt 

ova 3/6/2002 10:53 AM 





Neal E. Lebow 

513 West Dean Court 

Fox Foint, Wi, 539217 

March 6, 2002 

Dr. Alfred Bader 
Astor Hotel Suite 622 
944 East Juneau Avenue 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 

Dear Dr. Bader: 

I wish to thank you for the fascinating seminar you gave 
last night on the detection of Old Master painters. 
I have followed your career: with continuing interest: in’ what I 
read in the papers. 

I am afraid for”economic reasons that the photo 
reproductions of the work of Jacob Ruisdael, Vermeer, Pieter de 
Hooch, Willem Claesz Heda,Frans:Hals and Willem van de Velde the 
Youngerson the walls of my home will have to remain lusts thats 
Like many people, I am still hoping to find some masterwork a at a rummage or estate sale. 

I also with to thank you for the courtesy you extended 
in giving me your two books. Enclosed is my payment thereof 
which I am remitting along with my appreciation in this 
letter for a very stimulating evening. 

Sincerely yours, 
Ae aioe 

eZ [et S A lo 

Fs a iit Cae ee eee Neal E. Lebow, B.S.,M.S. 
The University of Wisconsin 
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about:blank 

Dear Mr. Fogleman, 

Thank you for yesterday's reply. 

I am offered several so-called Rembrandts every month and most of these can be dismissed quickly. 

However, the information which you now sent me is interesting, but I simply cannot judge on an 
e-mail photo. 

Please send me a good photograph, whether black/white or color is not important. Also, please send 
me a snapshot of the back of the painting. 

Where is it and what are you asking for it? 

Of course I have seen both Bredius No. 58 and No. 62. The former is an unfinished painting which | 
viewed very carefully in the Rembrandt Self-Portrait exhibition in London a while back. It and the 
so-called self-portrait in Stuttgart are the two most controversial and with the painting in France, it is 
so difficult to judge because it is unfinished. 

In any case, I will tell you more when I have seen a good photograph. 

I have known Ernst van de Wetering for some thirty years. I first met him when he visited my home 
to look at a small Rembrandt and this last November and the November before I hand carried two 
small paintings for his examination in Amsterdam. I find him serious, sincere. immensely able and 
very overworked. 

At the moment Clifford Overton is in Ireland. As soon as he returns he will let me know what he 
thinks of your scheme. 

I am off to England today and will return on March 14th. Hopefully, by then you will have sent me 
photographs. 

With best regards I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

Astor Hotel - Suite 622 

924 E. Juneau Avenue 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Tony Fogleman wrote: 

Dear Mr. Bader, 

Thanks for your quick, thorough and encouraging reply. 

It sounds to me, based on your response, that you would recommend working to authenticate the 
(suspected) Rembrandt painting in other ways, (instead of with Christopher Wright). 

3/6/2002 11:25 AM 
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about:blank 

I will gladly do this. Perhaps you could recommend one or two people or organizations who could 
assist with authentication, and thus, their opinion(s) could possibly carry more weight with the 
RRP. 

The dimensions are as follows: 

s6.5cnrx 31i5em (121/2" x 14 12") 

Christopher claims that the colors, style and dimensions are similar to two other paintings that have 
been authenticated, and are oil on panel. Christopher has indicated that it may be possible to match 
the grain on the wood to one or both of these two paintings. 

One is a self portrait, Bredius No. 58, and it is at the musée Granet in Aix-en-Provence in France. 

The other is a bust of Christ, Bredius No. 62, and it is at the Bredius Museum at the Hague. 

This information, comes without a guarantee from the Archangel Michael, however. :) I do 
appreciate your sense of humor, by the way. 

The provenance of the (suspected) Rembrandt entitled "Portrait of an Old Man" is as 
follows: 
Purchased in 1977 by Julius Szakaly in Palm Beach, FI. from Patrick O'Connor, the retired curator of 
the National Art Gallery of Dublin, Ireland. 

Patrick O'Connor acquired the picture from Lord Carew of Ireland in 1975. 

During this period, Patrick was assisting the Lord Carew with the sale of various pieces of art that had 
been in the family castles. It is Julius' understanding, by way of Patrick, that this piece had been with 
the Carew family since most or all of the time since it had been painted. To the best of our 
knowledge, the painting hung in a Carew castle for several hundred years. 

Although I attached a photograph of the picture to the last email that I sent you, I have done so 

again to this email. Please indicate if you would like me to send you a printed photograph in high 

resolution. I do have one such photo, however, it is in color. I would be happy to send it along in 

the event you are not able to manage with the digital image attached to this email. 

Don't worry about the other painting. Although it's worth about one million dollars, and I'd love to 

find a buyer for it, | understand that you're more interested in the Rembrandt. For whatever reason, 

| haven't run across that many dealers interested in a religeous art. Go figure. 

Thank you again for your consideration. 

Regarding 1TC, and our Peruvian mega-projecto, | would love to hear from your brother-in-law, 

Mr. Overton. Perhaps he'll consider getting involved somehow with our unique discovery in Peru. 

At this point, I'd happily consider having him join our growing group of investors. I have reason to 

believe that this discovery 1s going to cause a big stir in the global industrial minerals sector, not to 

mention that of energy. My extensive reaserch over the last 6 months indicates that we may have 

found the replacement for oil. Industry leaders have not called me nuts, nor have they made any 

attempt to disprove me, so I will remain optimistic on this point. 

For now, I bid you farewell, and I do look forward to hearing back from you. I do hope that we will 

3/6/2002 11:25 AM 





about:blank 

be able to meet up someday, and I hope that you have (or had) a wonderful time in London. 

Again, you have my highest regards, 

Sincerely, 

Anthony R. Fogleman 

At 11:38 AM 3/5/02 -0600, you wrote: 

Dear Mr. Fogleman, 

Thank you for your long and informative e-mail of March 2nd. Not all of your material came 
through, but enough for me to understand the problems. 

I am just preparing to leave for a week in England so please do not mind if I respond rather more 
briefly than you responded to me, though of course my response is much quicker. 

I think that your problem with the RRP is that you relied on the opinion of Christopher Wright. 
He is certainly not known as a Rembrandt expert and many of his expressed opinions are simply 
not believed. As an art historian wrote in Burlington Magazine some years ago, "I will believe 
anything Christopher Wright tells me as long as the Archangel Michael stands beside him to 
confirm it." Not that Christopher Wright is all bad; he worked very closely with a good friend of 
mine, Benedict Nicolson, and the two of them published extensively together. 

I do not think that I have ever seen a really good black/white photograph of the painting 
attributed to Rembrandt. I will know more if you could send me such a photograph giving its 
measurements and provenance. It may well be a painting from Rembrandt's immediate circle 
and, if of good quality, certainly not without value. 

Your venture in Peru sounds really intriguing. My brother-in-law, Clifford Overton, is a mining 
engineer who spent quite a few years in Peru. I have sent him a copy of your e-mail and look 
forward to his opinion. 

But next month I will be 78 and I do not really think that I should be interested in investing in 
such a venture in South America. 

I look forward to hearing from you again, if possible with a good photograph and the provenance 

of the portrait of aman. I am unfortunately not knowledgeable about the second painting. 

If you ever come to the Midwest I would really enjoy meeting you personally. 

With best regards I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

Astor Hotel - Suite 622 

924 E. Juneau Avenue 

3 of 6 3/6/2002 11:25 AM 
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Milwaukee, WI 53202 

P: 414-277-0730 
PF: 414-277-0709 
E: baderfa@execpe.com 
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Anthony Fogleman 

Director of Investor Relations 

International Titanium Corporation 

Phone: (828) 692-6659 

eMail: Tony@iTitanium.com 
Web: http://iTitanium.com 

about:blank 

3/6/2002 11:25 AM 





G about:blank 

Dear Mr. Fogleman, 

Thank you for yesterday's reply. 

I am offered several so-called Rembrandts every month and most of these can be dismissed quickly. 

However, the information which you now sent me Is interesting, but I simply cannot judge on an 

e-mail photo. 

Please send me a good photograph, whether black/white or color is not important. Also, please send 

me a snapshot of the back of the painting. 

Where is it and what are you asking for it? 

Of course I have seen both Bredius No. 58 and No. 62. The former is an unfinished painting which I 

viewed very carefully in the Rembrandt Self-Portrait exhibition in London a while back. It and the 

so-called self-portrait in Stuttgart are the two most controversial and with the painting in France, it is 

so difficult to judge because it is unfinished. 

In any case, I will tell you more when | have seen a good photograph. 

I have known Ernst van de Wetering for some thirty years. | first met him when he visited my home 

to look at a small Rembrandt and this last November and the November before I hand carried two 

small paintings for his examination in Amsterdam. I find him serious, sincere, immensely able and 

very overworked. 

At the moment Clifford Overton is in Ireland. As soon as he returns he will let me know what he 

thinks of your scheme. 

I am off to England today and will return on March 14th. Hopefully, by then you will have sent me 

photographs. 

With best regards I remain 

Yours sincerely, 
Alfred Bader 

Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

Astor Hotel - Suite 622 

924 E. Juneau Avenue 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Tony Fogleman wrote: 

Dear Mr. Bader, 

Thanks for your quick, thorough and encouraging reply. 

It sounds to me, based on your response, that you would recommend working to authenticate the 

(suspected) Rembrandt painting in other ways, (instead of with Christopher Wright). 
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Subject: | hope your visit to London went well! 
From: Tony Fogleman <Tony@iTitanium.com> 
Date: Tue, 05 Mar 2002 19:31:23 -0500 

To: Alfred Bader Fine Arts <baderfa@execpe.com> 

Dear Mr. Bader, 

Thanks for your quick, thorough and encouraging reply. 

It sounds to me, based on your response, that you would recommend working to authenticate the 
(suspected) Rembrandt painting in other ways, (instead of with Christopher Wright). 

I will gladly do this. Perhaps you could recommend one or two people or organizations who could 
assist with authentication, and thus, their opinion(s) could possibly carry more weight with the RRP. 

The dimensions are as follows: 

s0:5cm * 31-5cm (12 V2" 14.172") 

Christopher claims that the colors, style and dimensions are similar to two other paintings that have 
been authenticated, and are oil on panel. Christopher has indicated that it may be possible to match 
the grain on the wood to one or both of these two paintings. 

One Is a self portrait, Bredius No. 58, and it is at the musée Granet in Aix-en-Provence in France. — 

The other is a bust of Christ, Bredius No. 62, and it is at the Bredius Museum at the Hague. = 

This information, comes without a guarantee from the Archangel Michael, however. ;) I do appreciate 
your sense of humor, by the way. 

The provenance of the (suspected) Rembrandt entitled ''Portrait of an Old Man" is as follows: 
Purchased in 1977 by Julius Szakaly in Palm Beach, FI. from Patrick O'Connor, the retired curator of the 
National Art Gallery of Dublin, Ireland. 

Patrick O'Connor acquired the picture from Lord Carew of Ireland in 1975. 

During this period, Patrick was assisting the Lord Carew with the sale of various pieces of art that had 
been in the family castles. It is Julius' understanding, by way of Patrick, that this piece had been with 
the Carew family since most or all of the time since it had been painted. To the best of our knowledge, 
the painting hung in a Carew castle for several hundred years. 

Although I attached a photograph of the picture to the last email that I sent you, I have done so again 

to this email. Please indicate 1f you would like me to send you a printed photograph in high 
resolution. I do have one such photo, however, it is in color. I would be happy to send it along in the 
event you are not able to manage with the digital image attached to this email. 

Don't worry about the other painting. Although it's worth about one million dollars, and I'd love to 

find a buyer for it, I understand that you're more interested in the Rembrandt. For whatever reason, I 

haven't run across that many dealers interested in a religeous art. Go figure. 

Thank you again for your consideration. 

3/6/2002 9:05 AM 
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Regarding iTC, and our Peruvian mega-projecto, I would love to hear from your brother-in-law, Mr. 
Overton. Perhaps he'll consider getting involved somehow with our unique discovery in Peru. At this 
point, I'd happily consider having him join our growing group of investors. I have reason to believe 
that this discovery is going to cause a big stir in the global industrial minerals sector. not to mention 
that of energy. My extensive reaserch over the last 6 months indicates that we may have found the 
replacement for oil. Industry leaders have not called me nuts, nor have they made any attempt to 
disprove me, so I will remain optimistic on this point. 

For now, I bid you farewell, and I do look forward to hearing back from you. I do hope that we will 
be able to meet up someday, and I hope that you have (or had) a wonderful time in London. 

Again, you have my highest regards, 

Sincerely, 

Anthony R. Fogleman 

At 11:38 AM 3/5/02 -0600, you wrote: 

Dear Mr. Fogleman, 

Thank you for your long and informative e-mail of March 2nd. Not all of your material came 
through, but enough for me to understand the problems. 

I am just preparing to leave for a week in England so please do not mind if I respond rather more 
briefly than you responded to me, though of course my response is much quicker. 

I think that your problem with the RRP is that you relied on the opinion of Christopher Wright. He 
is certainly not known as a Rembrandt expert and many of his expressed opinions are simply not 

believed. As an art historian wrote in Burlington Magazine some years ago, "I will believe 

anything Christopher Wright tells me as long as the Archangel Michael stands beside him to 

confirm it." Not that Christopher Wright is all bad; he worked very closely with a good friend of 

mine, Benedict Nicolson, and the two of them published extensively together. 

I do not think that I have ever seen a really good black/white photograph of the painting attributed 

to Rembrandt. I will know more if you could send me such a photograph giving its measurements 

and provenance. It may well be a painting from Rembrandt's immediate circle and, if of good 

quality, certainly not without value. 

Your venture in Peru sounds really intriguing. My brother-in-law, Clifford Overton, is a mining 

engineer who spent quite a few years in Peru. I have sent him a copy of your e-mail and look 

forward to his opinion. 

But next month I will be 78 and I do not really think that I should be interested in investing 1n such 

a venture in South America. 

I look forward to hearing from you again, if possible with a good photograph and the provenance of 

the portrait of aman. I am unfortunately not knowledgeable about the second painting. 

3/6/2002 9:05 AM 
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If you ever come to the Midwest I would really enjoy meeting you personally. 

With best regards I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

Astor Hotel - Suite 622 

924 E. Juneau Avenue 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Pa 414-277-0730 

F: 414-277-0709 

E: baderfa@execpc.com 

3/6/2002 9:05 AM 
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‘Subject: Assistance??? 

From: Inierman <Inierman@bellsouth.net> 
Date: Fri, 08 Mar 2002 13:07:08 -0500 

To: Alfred Bader <baderfa@execpe.com> 

help with an attribution in this acea, 4t would be Vou. | i 
hed photos are of a painting which displays many attributes of 
Cisitn Lhe quesiven 1S Who? You mave had so many with so much 

area that perhaps you can give direction. I purchased Ss 
ng reasonably as it was thought to be 19th century. I see it much 

i 
r My first inclination was to that aspect of Lambert Jacobsz where 
a pre-Rembrandtist rather than a Northern Cakwavagqusi. “Bue then also 
a 

0) bh 

re the Pynas brothers, de Bie and the Lastman followers such as 
Hots Cossas ise co jee iewel Joume Ti Ebamk, Given the Gdistiner 

eS Gn 

2 O 

mo ypes and their somewhat "twisted" features, they are most akin to 
Jacobsz and Pynas. Can you offer a comment? I would gladly sell you the 
painting if it perks your interest but I doubt it is important enough. I 
would like to offer it on the internet if I have some better knowledge of 
NOW TO Vearalogue Mey thane Vou isem any assistance. | fe 1 Gee EO be a 
nuisance who takes advantage of your knowledge, please let me know as 
VSM Gas OOS simolier 

il Oe 2 3/11/2002 9:46 AM 
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March 8, 2002 

Dear Isabel and Alfred, 

All mail is here — nothing requires immediate attention. 

Leo Glueckselig called. Woman in long white dress is definitely Hertha. The other is so 
stylized that he has no idea who it is. Want me to let Craig Martin know? 

Matthew Holman of the Joint has a question for you, but it can wait until your return. 
Max Gergel will join you for dinner on April 14", then bring his group in from the 15"" to 
the 16". U of Ga now thinks April 17" to return Whalleys — OK with you? 

Renders will be here 10 am on March 17" and would like to include lunch with both of 
you (wear your St. Patrick’s Day tie). Meeting with Dr. Battle & Cordelia Taylor on the 
18" will be here, not at Family House. 

John Emsley was watching the news on BBC1 at 10:00 last night and saw an interview 
with Otto and Minerva. Did you catch it?? 

I am off to the dentist now — all is quiet here and at home. Relax and enjoy your holiday. 
If something urgent comes up next week I will call you at the Tavistock. 

If my dentist appointment ends early I will phone you later. If not, I will call you 
tomorrow at about 3 PM our time at the Emanuels, as planned. 

Miss you! 

Ann 





Agnes Etherington Art Centre 

12 March 2002 

Dr. Alfred Bader 

Astor Hotel 

Suite 622 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 

USA 

Dear Dr. Bader, 

I am so pleased to learn from your letter of 6 March last that you were successful in 
negotiating the sale of the frame for the Wright of Derby, and equally grateful for 
your cheque in the amount of $US 6000.00 for payment of same on receipt from the 
Milwaukee Art Museum. I have passed the cheque to Barry Fagan with your 
instructions for deposit into Queen’s US bank account, and will be in touch with Jim 

de Young to organize shipment particulars. 

And what a pleasure it is to know that I shall be able to revive my interest in Wright 
of Derby (not to mention in frame history) — dormant for the past decade — here at 
the Agnes Etherington Art Centre. I look forward to discussing the restoration of the 
picture with you and with David; I know it will benefit enormously from treatment. 

I feel that my first days at the Agnes Etherington have begun auspiciously, thanks to 
this most recent iteration of your generosity, and even more importantly, to the 
very warm way in which you and Isabel received me at the first of what I hope will 

be many encounters in the months and years to come. 

sineerely, 
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Dear Shinichi Segi, 

Dr. & Mrs. Bader are currently in London. When they return on Friday he 
respond to you personally 

Can you get good photographs of both paintings off to him by Air Mail as 
possible? They would be most helpful. 

Sincerely, 

(Mrs.) Ann Zuehlke, Gallery Manager 

Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

AStor Hotel = Suite 622 \ 
924 E. Juneau Avenue 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 P> | 
Pe MA HO 

Ine AAS 2 il O09 

Es baderfa@execpe. com 

soobiken-art wrote: 

March 13, 2002 

Dear Mr. Bader, 

We are pleased to inform you that we could find available paintings by 
Ferdinand Bol and Nicolaes Maes just now. 

about:blank 

will 

soon ds 

The former is <Portrait of a merchant>(oil on canvas 76X6lcm). The Maes is 
<Portrait of a man>(oil on canvas 75. 7X60.6cm). Both of them are located in 
Tokyo. 

We are wondering if you might feel an interest in these works by disciples 
of Rembrandt. 

We are looking forward to hearing from you 

Sincerely yours 

Shinichi Segi 

Director 

Tokyo Art Institute 

3/13/2002 8:25 AM 





MICHELE S. KAY 
PAINTINGS CONSERVATOR 

Gui Rochat C, Ve C 

51 MacDougal Street, Suite 185 Lo UME 

New York, NY 10012 J“ . HAGA 

March, 15, 2002 “1 In nor 

INVOICE 

French Peasant Boy 
Nicolas Bernard Lepicie French 1735-1784 
Oil on Canvas 

HTT S/8 Weta 

The dark, discolored varnish layer was thinned with a mild combination of solvents. 
(Total varnish removal would have exposed an already thin paint layer that would 

eventually require some additional glazing. Although a somewhat cooler, overall 
tonality would result; little would be gained by removing all the varnish, especially in 
areas of the dark pigments.) Light areas; i.e. the face and white sleeve were selectively 
cleaned in as far as possible without upsetting the overall balance of the painting. Thin 

chiffon patches were applied to the back of two canvas holes with a heat activated 

synthetic adhesive. The voids were filled with gesso putty and retouched with finely 
ground dry pigments in a polyvinyl acetate medium. Glazes were added wherever 

necessary with maimeri restoration colors. 

Feewoa= $800.00 Paid in Full 

May 15, 2002 

The large tear running through the cheek and hat on the right side of the canvas was 

flattened with slight moisture and weights. The threads of the tear were realigned and 

glued with tiny beads of epoxy adhesive. A chiffon-fabric patch was attached to the 

back with a heat activated adhesive. The lining canvas was prepared with Beva 371 film 

as the adhesive and a polyester sailcloth fabric. The sailcloth interleaf was added to 

insure that the distortion in the canvas created by the tear would stay in plane over time. 

The lining procedure was carried out on the vacuum hot table with moderate heat and 

pressure. After lining, the painting was mounted onto a new custom made, four member 

keyable stretcher. 

SIX OLD ROAD ¢ ELMSFORD e NY 10523 ¢ 914-592-7172 e FAX 914-592-7782 
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ESTABLISHED IQ OI 

Mareh 15; 2002 

Mr. Leo Gluckselig 

70 Haven Avenue #1B 

New York, NY 10032 

Dear Leo, 

Thank you for confirming that the girl in the white dress is Hertha. 

I have just received one copy of the announcement of the exhibition, 

Xerox enclosed. I find this very satisfactory. 

I was in London last week and saw a magnificent Rubens that will be 

shown in London on July 11*. It is being sold for a lady in Vienna whose 

father bought it from your father. I enclose description and wonder 

whether you can tell me to whom your father sold this painting. 

As soon as I have the first copies of the Matulay catalogue I will of course 

send you a copy. 

With fond regards as always I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 

Enc 

By Appointment Only 

ASTOR HOTEL sire ou 

924 EAST JUNEAU AVENUE 
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DR. ALFRED BADER 
ESTABLISHED 1961 

March 15, 2002 

Mr. Leo Gluckselig 

70 Haven Avenue #1B 

New York, NY 10032 

Dear Leo, 

Thank you for confirming that the girl in the white dress is Hertha. 

I have just received one copy of the announcement of the exhibition, 

Xerox enclosed. I find this very satisfactory. 

I was in London last week and saw a magnificent Rubens that will be 

shown in London on July 11h. It is being sold for a lady in Vienna whose 

father bought it from your father. I enclose description and wonder 

whether you can tell me to whom your father sold this painting. 

As soon as I have the first copies of the Matulay catalogue I will of course 

send you a copy. 

With fond regards as always I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 

Enc. 

By Appointment Only 

ASMOR MCIMEL CUI Cay 

9024 EAST JUNEAU AVENUE 

MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN USA 53202 

Ea ez 7 Oa ONn MAG Aina 27750 70.0 

le Beem aii baderfa@execpc.com 





about:blank 

Dear Craig, 

Returning home from London last night I found your invitation to the exhibition. It is truly beautiful; 
heartiest congratulations! 

How is the catalogue coming along? If it is as great as the invitation you will have a stunning 
catalogue. 

By all means allow Resource Library Magazine to reproduce the essays and a few photos. I am not 
sure that I can get the material on my computer and so please ask them to send me a copy. 

Also, I just heard from Leo Glueckselig, who introduced Matulay to Hertha way back in the early 
1930's, that the girl in the long white dress is undoubtedly Hertha. 

When you mail me a few copies of the catalogue could you please also send a few copies of the 
invitation, 

We much look forward to seeing you at the exhibition on April 22nd. 

With best regards, 
Alfred Bader 

Martin, Craig wrote: 

becca ze ene you sare Ouse som) ene country presently, but LT wanted to get 
this message to you in the hopes that you could respond to me when you 

I have been contacted by a gentleman from Resource Library Magazine who 
would like to reproduce the essays from our Matulay catalogue. The RIM is 
primarily a web-based resource for scholarly production based on realistic 
abe. “He Says they ame Gasy oO find if you type "Resource Library Magazine" 
into a web search engine. 

I told him that I would have to have your permission to reproduce your essa 
and a few photos of the work you've loaned on their website. Give it Loe 
if you'd like and get back to me. I didn't think you would mind, but 
ENOUGME we best EO make sume wl hac your approvall first. 

Hope you enjoyed England Nnepe Le hear fom you soon, 

Crane Mastin, Diliadeciee x. 

Pumdwe Galleries 

| of | 3/15/2002 11:48 AM 





Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Astor Hotel - Suite 622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Ph: 414-277-0730 

Fax: 414-277-0709 

e-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 

March 15, 2002 

TO: Mr. Benjamin Hall, Vice President 
Sotheby’s New York Page 1 of _!| 

FAX #: 212/606-7236 

Dear Ben, 

As George Gordon probably told you, I have a Cumana here that may be a very 
early Rubens. We have agreed on reserve and estimate. May I send it to you in 
New York by FEDEX? 

With best wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

\ Ee ree ag 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 









eee ee beAg Deter lo tbe Ag IS 

DR. ALFRED BADER BS ALB ET Sir > 1961 

Mareh 15; 2002 

Mr. Henry Pettifer 

Old Master Pictures 

Christie’s 

8 King Street, St. James’s 

London SW1Y 6QT 

ENGLAND 

Dear Mr. Pettifer, 

Thank you for all the time you took this week to show me the upcoming 

paintings. 

As I explained to you, I was the underbidder to Lot 236 in July 1980, but now 

wonder whether it might be a 19‘ century pastiche. 

Thank you for having the paint film examined at London University. 

I much look forward to hearing from you and remain with best regards 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 
. 

By Appointment Only 

AGRO HOMAL SUITS C2 

924 EAST JUNEAU AVENUE 

MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN USA 53202 

eid eet 770173108 FAX 4d 277-1017, O19 

Be neem bra dheinf a) Quenciercon cic onm 
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« Dear Ms. Korytko, 

In response to your e-mail of today, I have never known works by a painter named "Bloce". 

Best regards, 

Alfred Bader 

1 of 1 3/19/2002 1:11 PM 





mon 

mailbox:///C|\/Documents%20and%20Settings/Ann/Application%20.. 
” 

Subject: Fwd: New Information Request 

From: "abfa" <ordersfa@alfredbader.com> 

Date: Tue, 19 Mar 2002 12:45:16 -0500 

To: <Baderfa@execpe.com>, " David Bader" <David@thelab.net>, "Gretchen Dossa" 

<Gretchen@thelab.net>, "Harry Horner" <Harry@thelab.net> 

Subject: New Information Request 

From: margokory@aol.com 

Date: Tue, 19 Mar 2002 12:28:25 -0500 

To: david(@thelab.net;gretchen@thelab.net;ordersfa@alfredbader.com 

A new request has arrived: 

Email: margokory@aol.com 

Name: Margo Korytko 

Address1l: 

Address2: 

Caliesyac 

SHECHES € 

Commesyn: 

Zab 

sendEmail: 0 

ABFANum: 

Notes: I am in possession of a painting , Dutch land and waterscape which bears 

Lhe sagnatwrce “BLOCH. 

i have been ro all Vocal librarves ibue iam unable to 

identify the origin of the name. Have you any knowledge of any art reference books 

I might search for 

to get more information. Thank you and Sorry to bother you. 

3/19/2002 12:36 PM 





about:blank 

Dear Patrick, 

I am not sure that I ever replied to your e-mail of February 19th regarding my talking at the ISC in 
July. 

We will be in England from June 23rd to July 26th and in Bexhill all of the time except for the week 
of July 8th. In fact, one of the finest paintings ever to come up at auction will be at Sotheby's on July 
11th. 

On any of the other days I would be happy to talk, as I always have. 

With fond regards to you and Trudi, I remain 

Yours sincerely, 
Alfred Bader 

lof | 3/18/2002 2:41 PM 





Fw: Shad Valley Talk 

1 of 2 

Subject: Fw: Shad Valley Talk 
Date: Tue, 19 Feb 2002 19:28:10 -0600 

From: "A or J Zuehlke" <zuehlke@execpc.com> 

To: <baderfa@execpc.com> 

SS OiaineslAeL MeSSacge === 
From: “Patrick O'Neill" <p oneill@isc.queensu.ae.uk> 

To: "Alfred Bader" <baderfa@execpc.com> 

Sent: Thursday, danuary Sil, 2002 9:05 AM 

Subsjieces “shade Viallleya talk 

> Dear VAL Ered 

= 

> You may remember my mentioning the Shad Valley program earlier in the 

year. 
> This is a program for very bright final-year high school students that 

attempts to promote the possibilities of a combination of science and 

entrepreneurship--and does so very successfully, by all accounts. 

The first Shad Valley program at the ISC will take place in July of this 

year and is expected to bring us sixty highly intelligent and highly 

motivated students for a month--with the added benefit they they will 

subsequently be a powerful force for spreading the good word about the ISC 

among their fellows at various universities. Further details on the 

program 
> can be found on the ISC website at www. queensu.ca/isc. 

> 

> The program will be directed by Dr. Brian Hunter from the Department of 

> Chemistry at Queen's, whom I think you already know. I had lunch with 

Brian 

> at the ISC today, and he was wondering if you might possibly be interested 

> in giving an informal talk to this group at some point on the subject of 

> your own career, which is a perfect inspirational example of the i iReL omg 

> possibilities of combining science and entrepreneurial flair. I don't 

know, 

of course, if you are planning to be in England in July: the most 

appropriate date for such a talk, if you were interested, would be anytime 

between July 1 and 25. 

WOW WWE ON ONE WE ONE ONY: 

I hope you and Isabel are both in good health and good spirits. All is 

going very well here at the ISC. 

) 
Best regards to you both, also from Trudi! & 

Palate es Ne) 
~ 3 
9 

HK HK HK HK HHH HAHAHA HH KKH HKHKHHHH HHH HAHAH HAA KKK KK HK eed 

Dr. Patrick O'Neill, Academic Director my Vy 
NLA 

International Study Centre AMY 

Queen's University (Canada) 

Herstmonceux Castle 

Hailsham, East Sussex BN27 IRN 

United Kingdom 

tel 01323 834444 / +44 1323 834444 

fax 01323 834499 / +44 1323 834499 

Wwe Ww WW Ae We AW AWA SONNY NEN NOMEN NBS NY www. queensu.ca/isc 

3/14/02 7:47 PM 





FAX FROM: Dr. Alfred Bader 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Astor Hotel - Suite 622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Ph: (414) 277-0730 
Fax: (414) 277-0709 

www.alfredbader.com 
e-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 

A Chemist Helping Chemists 

March 20, 2002 

TO: Woody Page 1 of _5_ 

FAX #: 803/699-0781 

Dear Woody, 

The Klaes Molenaer is 23-1/4” x 32-1/4”, painting #2 on the enclosed 
appraisal. 

Keeping the size and support in mind, there are only three paintings 
on the list you faxed me which might be similar or even the same. 

I would appreciate your letting me know in which auctions these 
three were sold. 

Isabel and I so look forward to seeing you and Carol in April. 

With best wishes I remain 

Yours\sincerely, 
he 

Me Aenea 
Alfred Bader 

AB/az 





Painti q ing 

"a HT 4 2 
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Painti aye 

— 504 

H. Judson Moore ae: Vee a 
LP, 

SPECIALIST AND APPRAISER 

OF 

FINE OIL PAINTINGS ven 

Fepruany (Oy 193% 

Mr. Henry Render 
130 Rivershire Lane 
Lincolnshire, Il). 60067 

Dear Henry, 

Your painting on panel,of a bearded philosopher with skull, measures 

BUA 2 Af Ae oe esate French in the style of Peter Paul Rubens 

| have studied this painting carefully and come to the conclusion 

that it was painted in the early I18th Century and remains in fine 

condition . It appears to strongly resemble the famous Dr. Mead who 

was a benefactor of Antoine Watteau...... 

Considering the fine state of preservation and the quality of the work 

| believe that for insurance purposes the painting should be valued 

ath Ik4e O00 s oecwctener eects er. 

Painting on panel measuring 23 1/4" X 32 1/4" is I7th Century Dutch 

and was painted by Klaes Molender (I6S0=167 0). Gastle andesione 

buildings with Figures in boats and storm clouds For insurance purposes 

evaluation is $ 17,500 

Painting on art board measuring approximately 10 X 10 V2 Saepier ing 

a country scene with trees and two horses pulling a wagon with driver. 

Painted by Narcisse Diaz De La Pena..French landscape painter 1809- 

1876. For insurance purposes this painting carries a value. of 264 700%... 

Sincerely, 
; Wien. 

COO" ead iar 

wae \Harry W. /Moore 
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MOLENAER Klaes ¢.1630 - 1676 

Travellers op a track in the dunes 1052 

OiW/panel 

TINS: Te 318 x 248 Dae 

USD 7530 

ser 

Um eine Sandgrube fihrt ein Weg in das Dorf 

Oil/panel 

a PRR 
use uae 

— 

View of Haarlem from the North East with the Sint Catrijnenbrug 

Oil/panel 

"IN ae 
USD 12 022 

— nl 

View over Haarlem, in the background Groote church ¢. 1650 

Oil/panel 

"Ne Wwe Be 
USD 5 836 

Waldlandschaft 

Oil/panel 

ie ES _ ae 
Windmithle in einer Candschaft 

ae 

TEINS | FS 

USD Unsold 

Windmiihle in einer ee eg 

Oil/panel 

AN) DERE 
eee 

Winter landscape 

Oil/panel 

TN? STS x87 SES Te 
UsD 1634 _ 

Winter landscape with a walled town 

eile 

 93- Vs x: ¥ 33) se 

USD 24 06 

— 
a 

— 

Winter landscape with figures beside the walls of a town 

Oi/panel 

TINS Tixd 13 ict
 

USD 6 500 

an 
~— 

Winter Landscape with Horses feeding ee Figures skating on a River 

ee 

IN: a aS 3/a x2) Lae et 

USD 51 580 

Winter landscape with numerous skaters and horse-drawn
 slaighs 

Oil/canvas 

TIN, 24x33: Age 
USD 43500 

Winter Landscape with Skaters on a frozen River by a Village 

Ti Dee 
usD 49 654 
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MOLENAER Klaes  ¢.1630 - 1676 

Kirche an einem Fluss mit Personen 
Oil/panel 

Wi) Resa 
La hake alauberge 1663 

Huile/panneau 
LIN] T8378 cs 

USD 722 
Landscape with peasants resting near a torrent 
Ou/panel 

‘10:3 
USD 6 254 

Lavandiére au bord de la rivicre 

Fuile/panneau 

TIN? T6Q/e x aT FR . USD _ 10 281 
Paesaggio invernale 

Ohio/tavola 

CN] DRTSS ES USD 9 087 
Pastores al atardecer 

Oleo/lienzo 

I) WaeRTE 
Paysage a la riviére et au chateau 

Buile/panneau 

Paysage au pont 

Huile/toile 

TN) TRS Pe USD 6 637 

Paysage d'hiver avec patineurs 
Duile/panneau 

AN: Wi4K3 38 USD 3 640 a = 2 - 

Paysage d/hiver avec promencurs 
Huile/panneau 

USD Unsold 

Paysage de neige aux patineurs 

Huile/panneau 

FN? TOA See USD 6 520 
Paysage de riviére prés d'une forteresse 

Huile/panneau 
on 

IN] TSS SBscre 
USD 70350 

Paysage d'hiver 
ee. 

Huile/pannean Pa 
INS 2334x3298 USD 28600 7 | 
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MOLENAER Klaes_ ¢.1630 - 1676 

Eine Lemenbleiche in emem Dorf 

Oil/pane} 

TIN! 85/825 USD 31770 

Eisvereniigen 

Oil/panel 

IN: STR R263 USD Unsold 

Eisvergniigen 

OVLeinwand 

IN, T4058" USD 22 232 

Eisvergniigen 

Ol/Leinwand 

USD 28 429 

Eisvergniigen vor dem Mauern einer Stadt 

Oil/panel 
re. 

“EN (10.34 USD 27 730 

Eisvergniigen vor einer betestigren Stadi S Ve 

Oil/panel 

VES SEUSS USD 23 868 
Elegant couple an other figures skating 

Oil/canvas 

INT BUEN USD 11 500 

Elegant Traveller on a Grevhorse and Peasants on a Horse and Wagon 

Oil/canvas 

USD 14 199 

Féte villazeoise 

Huste/totle 
ala Te 

UsD 23 450 

Figures fishing by a pond with a cottage 1637 

Oil/canvas 

Re DIRERES USD 12 300 

Fisherfolk in a boat and the bank of a canal 

Oxl/panel 

SIN; TOGA USD 4 500_ 

Fisherman in a Rowing Boat on a Moat by a Fortified Mansion 

Oql/canvas 

USD 4 328 

Fisherman in a rowing Boat on a Moat by a fortihed Mansion 

Oil/canvas 

: USD 2701 





MEDICAL 

March 20, 2002 Orrin 

Office of the President 

Dr. Alfred Bader 

Isabel and Alfred Bader Foundation 

611 North Broadway 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 

Dear Dr. Bader: 

I am writing with the hope that the Isabel and Alfred Bader Foundation might consider a 

$3,000 gift to sponsor guest lecturer, Dr. John Russell Falck, the Robert A. Welch 

Distinguished Chair in Chemistry from the University of Texas, Southwestern Medical 

Center at Dallas. Dr. Falck’s research focus is the application of synthetic and bioorganic 

chemistry to the problems of biochemical and medicinal relevance. He trained with two 

Nobel Prize Laureates in chemistry, Dr. Derek Barton and Dr. E. J. Corey. 

Dr. William Campbell, Chairman of Pharmacology and Toxicology, would like Dr. Falck 

to visit Milwaukee for 1-2 days in late April or May to lecture and to visit with 

collaborators. He would like Dr. Falck to provide a spring lecture that might include 

chemistry students and faculty from the Medical College, Marquette University, 

University of Wisconsin — Milwaukee, and the membership of the American Chemical 

Society. In addition, these visits traditionally include an intimate dinner to which you 

and Mrs. Bader would be invited to attend. For your perusal, I have enclosed Dr. Falck’s 

curriculum vitae. 

In recognition of this gift, the Medical College of Wisconsin would be pleased to 

recognize Dr. Falck as an Isabel and Alfred Bader Foundation Visiting Professor in its 

promotional materials. I have asked Pam Garvey of my staff to contact you shortly to see 

if you might be receptive to this opportunity. I recognize the short timeline for this 

request, thus I thank you for your thoughtful consideration. Warm regards. 

Cordially, 

T. Michael‘Bolger, JD 

President and CEO 

Enclosure 

C: Daniel Bader 

Pam Garvey 

8701 Watertown Plank Road 

Post Office Box 26509 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53226-0509 

(414) 456-8225 





about:blank 

Dear Otto, 

I just received Christie's London April 17th catalogue and the only painting | find really interesting is 

#65. Could this really be by Hoogstraeten? 

Some 40 years ago #60 was offered to me in Vienna for $30,000 and I was tempted except that the 

painting is so enormous. Then of course it was called Eeckhout. 

I would like to interest someone at C.G. Boerner in New York to handle works by John Whalley. 

Who ts the person to contact there? 

Maybe you should consider spending a weekend in Milwaukee after our return from Jerusalem, to 

decide on our paintings for a Rembrandt student exhibition. You will be delighted to see how the 

Tobias by de Gelder looks now and might well decide to take two or three other paintings on 

consignment also. 

Best regards, 

Alfred 

lof | 3/21/2002 11:00 AM 





Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Astor Hotel - Suite 622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Ph: 414-277-0730 

Fax: 414-277-0709 

www.alfredbader.com 

E-mail: baderfa@execpc.com 

March 21, 2002 

TO: George Gordon Page 1 of _1_ 

Sotheby’s London 

FAX #: 011 44 207-293-5943 

Dear George, 

Thank you so much for your letter of February 7‘*, which was mailed from 

Copenhagen and received today. With it came the photos of Mr. Garson’s mother 

and child and of the French porcelain of Louis XV. 

I spent an evening after returning from London studying Bikker’s Ph.D. thesis and 

Note that several reproductions early on are missing, for instance the reproduction 

of Drost’s most beautiful work of Bathsheba in the Louvre. 

I sent the Cumana by FEDEX to the attention of Ben and Christopher yesterday 

and hope it will arrive in New York tomorrow. 

Let’s talk about the other two paintings when we meet in July. Though I must 

caution you, my mind at that point will be pretty much focused on your magnificent 

Rubens. The Getty and Prince Liechtenstein have more money than I, but still I 

will try. 

To move from the sublime to the average, please do let me know what you think 

about Lot 259 in your Olympia sale on April 16‘, particularly how you date it. 

With all good wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 





HARVARD UNIVERSITY Anthony R. Shaw, Jr. 

o Director of Laboratories 

DEPARTMENT OF CHEMISTRY AND CHEMICAL BIOLOGY ¢ 12 Oxford Street ¢ Cambridge, MA 02138 ¢ 617 495-4283 

Fax: 617 496-5618 

E-mail: shaw @chemistry.harvard.edu 

March 27, 2002 

Dr. Alfred Bader 
924 East Juneau, Suite 622 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 

Dear Dr. Bader: 

The purpose of this letter is to apprise you of the status of this year’s efforts 

regarding the graduate fellowship program established within our Department 

through the exceptional generosity of the Isabel and Alfred Bader Foundation. 

Letters of solicitation and instruction, along with application materials and 

contact information were mailed via Federal Express to the Czech Republic on 

August 15, 2001. A listing of those recipients is attached for your reference. 

Unfortunately, no response has been forthcoming, to date. 

Please be assured we will continue our efforts to foster the development of 

young organic and bioorganic scientists who will contribute to the growth of the 

chemical profession in the Czech Republic. I remain available to talk with you at 

any time concerning our graduate fellowships—please feel free to contact me 

with any questions or concerns. 

I wish you and yours the very best in the months ahead. 

Warmest regards, 

Enclosure: 





ADDRESS LISTING 

Dr. Ivan Stibor 
Faculty of Chemical Technology 
Technicka 5 
16628 Prague 6 
GZECH REPUBLIG 

Dr. Tomas Trnka 
Faculty of Natural Sciences 
Charles University 
Albertov 2030 
12840 Prague 2 
CZECH REPUBLIC 

Dr. Vojtech Bekarek 
Faculty of Natural Sciences 
Palacky University 
Trida Svobody B 
77146 Olomouc 
CZECH REPUBEIC 

Professor Jaroslav Jonas 
Faculty of Natural Sciences 
Masaryk University 
Kotlarska 2 
61137 Brno 
CZECH REPUBLIC 

Prof. Karel Stulik 
Dean of School of Science 
Charles University 
Albertov 6 
12843 Prague | 
CZECH REPUBLIC 

Professor Vladimir Machacek 
University of Chemical Technology 
Legii 565 
53210 Pardubice 
CZECH REPUBLIC 




